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December 16, 1991
Project 330-06.13

Mr. Charles Carmel

ARCO Products Company
P. O.Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Re: ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
San Lorenzo, California '

‘Dear Mr. Carmel:

This letter presents the results of a groundwater investigation performed by Pacific
Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC), on behalf of ARCO Products Company
(ARCO), to further define the off-site extent of gasoline hydrocarbons in ground-
water downgradient of the ARCO service station referenced above (Figure 1).
The investigation follows a Work Plan dated February 13, 1991, a progress letter
dated August 15, 1991, and a supplemental letter dated September 12, 1991.
These documents were prepared in response to a letter to ARCO from Alameda
County Health Agency, dated January 8, 1991.

This report includes a discussion of the f Work performed including field
and laboratory prog¢ s, and investigative findings and ¢ igns. In addition,
this report do ents quart: groundwater monitoring results and réports reme-
dial activities pe onnédﬂjyﬂeiﬁe‘furmc‘th‘lr—d'WWWWA discussion
of site background information was presented in the January 2, 1991 site assess-
ment report. '

SCOPE OF WORK

The February 1991 Work Plan, August 1991 progress letter, and September 1991
supplemental letter proposed the installation of a total of 13 additional ground-
water monitoring wells. Based on data gathered during field activities, only 11
wells were installed to define the downgradient (western) extent of hydrocarbons.
The two additional wells proposed in the September 1991 supplement letter were
not installed. _

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050 {(408) 984-6536 FAX; -(408) 243-3911
620 Contra Costa Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hill, California 94523 (510) 825-0855 FAX: {510) 825-0882




December 16, 1991
Page 2

In order to document the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons in the ground-
water, Wells MW-13 through MW-17 were installed in the residential area west of
the site, on June 25, 1991. Preliminary results from these wells were reported in
the August 15, 1991 progress letter. To further define the extent of hydrocarbons
in groundwater, Wells MW-18 through MW-23 were installed downgradient of the
site on October 2 and 3, 1991. Wells MW-18 and MW-19 were installed on Via
Magdalena Avenue, Well MW-20 on Potrero Court, Wells MW-21 and MW-22 on
Via Flores Avenue, and Well MW-23 on Via Encinas Court (Figure 2). PACIFIC
sampled all site monitoring wells on either September 24, 1991, (Wells MW-7
through MW-17) as part of routine quarterly sampling or October 4, 1991,

(Wells MW-18 through MW-23) subsequent to the well installation. Drilling and
sampling procedures are described in Attachment A. The locations of these wells
are presented on Figure 3. ‘

- Groundwater from all sampled wells were analyzed for total pctroléum hydrocar-

bons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds). The analytical method for determining the presence
of TPH-g is taken from EPA Methods 8015, 8020, and 5030 using the
purge-and-trap technique, with final detection by gas chromatography using a
flame-ionization detector and a photo-ionization detector (PID). The certified
analytical reports are presented in Attachment B.

As proposed in the February 1991 Work Plan and the August 1991 progress letter,
ARCO has performed a well canvass in the area downgradient of the site, and has

sampled selected domestic irrigation wells. These activities will be reported in a

separate document. The locations of the domestic irrigation wells sampled are
shown on Figure 2. '

FINDINGS

Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered in Borings MW-13 through MW-17, installed on June 25, 1991,
and Borings MW-18 through MW-23, installed on October 2 and 3, 1991, consisted
predominantly of clays to the maximum explored depth of 25 feet. A clayey to silty
sand unit was noted at depths ranging from 8 to 14 feet in Borings MW-13,
MW-15, MW-17, and MW-22. A silty sand unit was also noted at similar depths
from Borings MW-8 through- MW-11 in previous investigations. This unit may
represent a channel deposit. These coarser grained units trend in an east-west
direction. Cross-sections A-A’ and B-B’, showing generalized subsurface condi-
tions, are presented on Figures 3 and 4. (Figure 3 is reproduced from a previous
site assessment report dated January 2, 1991). Boring logs are presented in
Attachment A,
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Groundwater was encountered in the lower portions of the clayey to silty sand
units in the wells containing them. Groundwater in the borings was first encoun-

tered between the depths of 13 to 14 feet, and stabilized between approximately

12-1/2 and 14-1/2 feet below grade.

Organic Vapor Analysis

The concentrations of organic vapors, measured with the PID during the June 1991
drilling, were found to range from non-detectable levels to 50 parts per million
(ppm) in borings for Wells MW-13 through MW-17. Concentrations during the
October 1991 drilling were found to range from non-detectable levels to 1 ppm in
soil samples collected during this investigation (Borings MW-18 through MW-23).
All organic vapors were noted at the 14 to 15-1/2-foot depth interval. PID
measurements of hydrocarbon levels are useful for indicating relative levels of
contamination, but cannot be used to evaluate hydrocarbon levels with the confi-
dence of laboratory analysis. The results of the PID field analyses are noted on the

“attached boring logs.

Groundwater Monitoring

Water level data collected on October 4, 1991, were used to construct the ground-
water contour map presented on Figure 5. Depth to groundwater was found to
range between approximately 12 to 15-1/2 feet. Groundwater flow during this
investigation was to the west with an approximate gradient of 0.002. These find-
ings are consistent with groundwater data from previous quarters.

Groundwater Analytical Results

During the September and October 1991 sampling events, groundwater samples
from all wells sampled were found to contain non-detectable levels of gasoline and
BTEX compounds, with the exception of Wells MW-8, MW-10, MW-16, and
MW-17 which contained TPH-g concentrations ranging from 150 ppb (MW-17) to
430 ppb (MW-16). BTEX compounds were detected in these wells ranging from
non-detectable levels of xylenes in Well MW-8 to 51 ppb benzene in Well MW-8.
No separate-phase hydrocarbons were noted in any wells this quarter. This
quarter, TPH-g and benzene concentrations declined by approximately 1 order of
magnitude in Wells MW-10, MW-15, MW-16, and MW-17,

The present extent of hydrocarbons seems to be confined to wells that are within
the boundary of the apparent channel deposit; however, not all wells within the

- channel contain detectable levels of hydrocarbons. A dissolved gasoline and

benzene concentration map is presented as Figure 6.
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REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

PACIFIC completed construction of a groundwater treatment system at the site on
September 25, 1991. Following a start-up and testing period, the treatment system
became fully operational on October 15, 1991. The treatment system effluent is
discharged into the sanitary sewer under permit from the Oro Loma Sanitary
District obtained on April 4, 1991 (Attachment C). Future plans may include .
discharge to the storm drain under an NPDES permit.

The groundwater treatment system consists of three aqueous phase carbon units
connected in series. The primary and secondary vessels are equipped with valving
to allow the order of the vessels to be rotated in the process flow (i.e., the
secondary vessel, after replacement of the primary vessel, becomes the primary
vessel and newly replaced vessel becomes the secondary). The third vessel is
connected so that the option exists for its use as a polishing filter for the treatment
system effluent, though the present influent concentrations and discharge limits of
the Oro Loma Sanitary District do not warrant its use at the present time. A
Process and Instrumentation Diagram for the treatment system is shown on
Figure 7.

Groundwater is presently extracted from Extraction Well E-1A which produces
Jess than 5 gallons per minute (gpm), which is well within the designed flow for the
treatment system, Table 2 contains metered flow volumes for the treatment
system. Analytical results for samples taken during the start-up and testing period '
are summarized in Table 3.

During the start-up and testing period, the treatment system effluent contained
levels of arsenic which were above the discharge limits of the Oro Loma Sanitary
District. The Oro Loma Sanitary District limits arsenic to 0.1 micrograms per liter.
Subsequent investigations by PACIFIC concluded that the activated carbon was
the source of the arsenic detected in the treatment system effluent. Arsenic was
not detected in the treatment system influent. The carbon was changed in all
vessels. Analytical results of effluent samples taken after changing the carbon
yielded arsenic levels within discharge permit limitations. During the entire start-
up and testing period all effluent from the treatment system was pumped into a
tank located at the site. The effluent water contained in the tank and the activated
carbon removed from the site were disposed of as non-hazardous waste at appro-
priate, certified facilities. All related documentation for transportation and
disposal are retained by ARCO. Certified analytical reports and chain-of-custody
documentation are found in Attachment B. :
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SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

A summary of the findings and conclusions of this investigation follows:

o Soils encountered during drilling of the borings for Wells MW-13
through MW-23 consisted primarily of clays, clayey sands, and
sands to the maximum explored depth of 25 feet. A clayey to silty
sand unit'was noted in Borings MW-13, MW-15, MW-17, and
MW-22 between the depths of approximately 8 and 14 feet, possi-
bly representing a channel deposit.

o During drilling, groundwater was encountered and stabilized at
depths between 12-1/2 and 14-1/2 feet. Water level data
collected on October 4, 1991 indicates a westerly groundwater
flow direction at an approximate gradient of 0.002.

o No separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in any on- or
off-site wells during the September 24 and October 4, 1991
sampling events.

o In September 1991, TPH-g and BTEX compound concentrations
in groundwater samples collected from all wells sampled were at
non-detectable levels, except for Wells MW-8, MW-10, MW-16,
and MW-17, which contained TPH-g concentrations ranging from
150 ppb (MW-17) to 430 ppb (MW-16). BTEX compounds were
found in these wells at concentrations ranging from
non-detectable levels of xylenes in Well MW-8 to 51 ppb benzene
in Well MW-8, '

o In October 1991, groundwater samples collected from the newly
installed off-site wells (MW-18 through MW-23) contained
non-detectable concentrations of TPH-g and BTEX compounds.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the findings of the June and October 1991 investigative activities,
petroleum hydrocarbons have been noted to extend off site in a westerly direction
(downgradient). Hydrocarbons have appeared to preferentially migrate off site
along an apparent subsurface channel, which trends in an east-west direction.

The nearest documented water-supply wells downgradient of the sii_e, Wells E, F, .
G, and H (Figure 1), are located beyond the maximum extent of hydrocarbons.

3300613\REPORT
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Based on the results of the recent quarterly monitoring event, the extent of hydro-
carbons in groundwater is currently fully defined to non-detectable levels of TPH-g
and BTEX compounds.

If you have any questions concerning the contents of this report, please call.

Sincerely,
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

Terry Gyrion 7L(
Staff Geologist

,_t,//f/ C:éfmf/\ CERTIFIED
SCr

Debra 1. ENGINEERING

CEG 1293

Attachments: Table 1 - Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 2 - Treatment System Metered Flow Volume
- Table 3 - Treatment System Analytical Results

Figure 1 - Site Location Map

Figure 2 - Extended Site Map

Figure 3 - Cross Section A-A’

Figure 4 - Cross Section B-B’

Figure 5 - Groundwater Contour Map

Figure 6 - Dissolved Gasoline and Benzene Concentration Map

Figure 7 - Process and Instrumentation Diagram

Attachment A - Drilling, Groundwater Sampling, )
Analytical Procedures, and Boring Logs MW-13
through MW-23

Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-
Custody Documentation, and Field Data Sheets

Attachment C - Wastewater Discharge Permit

cc:  Chris Winsor, ARCO Products Company
Pagpl_a_Evans, Alameda County Health’Agency-Hazardous Materials
ivision ‘ ,
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board - S.F. Bay
Region '
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* Table 1
l ! Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
' ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
I San Lorenzo, California
Well Groundwater :
l Number Sample - Elevation Gasoline .  Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
{Elev.) Date (feet, MSL) {ppb} ~ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 01/11/88  NA 300 20 10 50 80
l Well Destroyed
MW-2 07/05/85 NA 32,000 1,000 690 NA" 1,500
. 01/11/88 NA 3,300 804 115 168 166
‘ : Well Destroyed
MW-3 01/11/88 NA 1,800 20 20 80 60
I {33.27) 03/07/89 21.31 150,000 4,600 5,200 5,600 13,000
06/21/89 20.42 63,000 2,700 5,800 3,300 12,000
12/12/89 19.81 e Not Sampled--insufficient Water Volume ——----—-—- -
l 03/28/90 20.06 1,100,000** 13,000 60,000 17,000 91,000
05/08/90 20.04 NS NS NS NS "NS
- 06/22/90 7 UL Not Sampled—Insufficient Water Volume -———————
l 07/18/90 : Well Destroyed
MwW-4 01/11/88 NA 62,000 2,700, 7900 850 5,200
{32.43) 09/12/88 NA - — Not Sampled--Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon —------
l 03/07 /89 21.67 84,000 2,400 3,400 2,500 7.600
06/21/89 20.47 31,000 400 - 800 200 1,600
12/12/89 NA Not Sampied--Well Dry
. 03/29/90 20.71 e - Not Sampled-0.01 foot Separate-Fhase Hydrocarbon -------—-
05/08/90 20.24 , NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 NA Not Sampled-Well Dry
I 07/18/90 NA Well Destroyed
MW-5 01/11/88 NA 31,000 4,000 2,700 3,800 5,500
(33.99} 03/07/89 . 2125 1,300 340 ND 140 50
l 06/21/89 20.73 1,100 200 ND 130 40
12/12/89 NA Not Sampled--Well Dry
03/28/90 20.69 -———————— Not Sampled--Insufficient Water Volume - s
l 05/08/90  NA NS NS NS NS NS
-06/22 /90 2047 @ — Not Sampled--Insufficient Water Volume -—-----e-s=seereren
09/18/90 20.00 Not Sampled--Well Dry
12/27/90 NA _ Not Sampled--Well Dry
. 03/21 /91 2099 Not Sampled—Well Dry
06,/26/91 20.74 Not Sampled--Well Dry
07/03/91 20.66 NS :
l NS NS NS NS
09/24 /91 NA Not Sampled—Well Dry
l 10/04 /91 NA Not Sampled--Well Cry
I 3300613 /REPORT December 16, 18991




| , Table 1 (continued)
| ' Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
I ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
l San Lorenzo, California
Well Groundwater _
l . Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev) Date (feet, MSL) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)
l MW-6 06/21/89 20.47 1,700 170 170 85 290
(E-1) 12/12/89 - 19.79 500 26 7 8 18
(32.95) 03/29/90 20.56 130 14 g 4 11
05/08/90 20.02 NS NS NS NS NS
I 06/22/90 20.01 150 15 5 4 13
07/18/90 . Well Destroyed
l MW-7 04/13/90  NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - <03
: (34.40) 05,/08/90 20.42 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90  20.49 <50 05 1 0.6 3
09/19/90 19.31 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
I 12/27/90 19.73 69 <03 0.3 0.4 2
03/21/91 21,52 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/26/91 20.55 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <Q.30
l 07/03/91 20.45 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24 /91 18.86 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 - <0.30
10/04/91 18.80 NS NS NS NS NS
. MW-8 04/13/90 NA 4,900 350 16 450 33
(32.79) 05/08/90 20.02 ND NS NS NS NS
' 06/22/90 2006 3,700 370 12 330 28
I 09/19/90 18.84 140 4 3 3 3
12/27/90 19.23 1,200 7 0.3 53 <0.3
03/21/91 2101 540 8.8 <6.0 21 9.6
' 06,/26/91 20.13 2100 290 <6.0 56 <6.0
07/03/91 ©  20.04 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/91 18.82 260 51 0.34 7.9 <0.30
l 10/04 /91 18.78 NS NS B NS NS
MW-9 04/13/90 NA . <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 2
(32.11) . 05/08/90 20.09 NS NS NS NS NS
I 06/22/90 2018 - - 12,000 200 3 250 180
09/19/90 18.93 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6
12/27/90 19.34 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
I 03/21/91 2117 <30 <0,30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
06/26/91 20.1¢ <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/03/91 20.09 NS NS NS NS NS
08/24/91 18.84 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
l 10/04/91 18.82 NS NS NS NS NS
l 3300613/REPORT ' December 16, 1991




) Table 1 (continued)
l Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
l ARCQ Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue
I San Lorenzo, California
Well Groundwater '
' Number Sample Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Elev) Date (feet, MSL) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
l MW-10 04/13/90 NA 10,000 150 4 280 200
{31.67) 05/08/90 14.51 NS NS NS NS NS
’ 06/22/90 1857 9,700 28 <0.3 131 210
09/19/90 18.26 1,800 <0.3 4 - 08 10
l 12/27/90 18.00 5,700 7 3 95 61
03/21/91 20.56 6,900 22 <15 . 92 a3
06/26/91 19.67 9,300 51 <0.30 59 34
I 07/03/91 19.51 NS NS NS- NS NS
09/24/N 18.27 . ' 360 8.6 52 14 6.2
10/04/91 18.17 NS NS NS NS NS
l MW-11 04/13/90 NA <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
(32.54) 05/08/90 19.70 NS NS NS NS NS
06/22/90 19.72 63 04 0.9 07 3
. 09/19/90 18.45 <50 «<0.3 <0.3 <03 - <03
12/27/90 18.88 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
03/21/91 20.69 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
l 06/26/H 19.85 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
07/03/91 19.73 NS NS NS NS NS
09/24 /9 18.51 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
l 10/04 /91 18.36 NS NS NS NS NS
E-1A 09/19/90 18.75 <50 7 0.9 1 2
(MW-12) 12/27/90 19.09 <50 3 0.5 1 1
I (33.06) 03/21/91  20.95 <30 42 - <0.30 1.1 0.89
06/26/91 20.16 41 6.3 <0.30 1.2 0.59
07/03/91 20.06 NS NS NS NS NS
l 09/24/91 NA NS NS NS NS . NS
MW-13 07] 03/91 20.23 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.30
l ) (35.42) 09/24/91 18.97 <30 <0.30 <030 - <030 <0.30
MW-14 07/03/91 o 19.41 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(30.46) 09/24/91 18.16 <30 <(.30 <0.30 <030 <0.30
l 10/04/91 18.08 NS NS NS - NS NS
MW-15 07/03 /91 18.88 570 1.8 1.0 1.0 22
(31.41) 09/24/91 17.72 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
l 10/04/91 17.61 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-16 07/03/91 18.47 2,700 31 6.9 4.6 3.1
l (31.39) 09/24/91 17.29 430 1.8 1.3 1.9 15
10/04 /91 17.19 ' NS NS NS NS NS
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’ Table 1 (continued)
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons
ARCO Service Station 0608

17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Haclenda Avenue
San Lorerizo, California

Wwell Groundwater _ .
Number Sample . Flevation Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
(Etev) Date {feet, MSL) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-17 07/03/91 18.68 1,200 12 1.9 28 40
(32.43) 09/24 /91 17.45 150 2.7 0.50 39 0.59
10/04/91 17.23 NS NS NS NS NS
MW-18 10/04/91 16.70 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(29.70) . :
Mw-19 . 10/04/81 16.59 <30 <030  <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
(29.02}
MW-20 10/04/91 16.98 <30 <(0.30 <0.30 <0.30 - <0.30
(29.54) -
MW-21 10/04 /91 15.84 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <{.30
(28.72) :
MW-22 10/04 /91 15.92 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
MW-23 10/04 /91 16.49 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

(3099)

NA = Not avaitable

ppb = Parts per billion

NS = Not sampled

* = Ethylbenzene and xylenes given as a combined value.
** - Well contained slight product sheen.

MW-1 and MW-2 destroyed prior to March 7, 1989 sampling event.
MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6 (E-1) destroyed June 18, 1990,
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Table 2
Treatment System Metered Flow Volume

ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Meter Meter . Volume Since Volume Since Approximate
Reading Reading Previous Reading Start-up Flow Rate
Date {gallons) . (gallons) . (gallons) {gpm)
09/25/91 0 0 0 NA*
09/26/91 1144 1,144 1144 08
10/15/91 5146 4,002 5146 0.1
10/22/91 12,844 . 7698 12,844 0.9
gpm = Galions per minute
* = Startup
3300613/REPORT December 16, 1991




Table 3
Treatment System Analytical Results

ARCO Service Station 0608
17601 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Sémple Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Date (Ppb) {Ppb) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb)

INFL (influent to primary carbon)

09/26/91 38 48 0.60 16 1.1
10/22/91 . <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

MID-1 (between carbons)

08/25/a1 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

10/22/91 ' <30 <0.30 <030 <0.30 <{.30
EFFL (eftluent to sewer)

09/25/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <(0.30

10/22/91 <30 <0.30 <0.30 «0.30 - <0.30

ppb = Parts per billion
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QUADRANGLE
LOCATIONS

BEFERENCE:

USGS 7.5 MIN. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
TITLED: HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA
DATED: 1959 REVISED: 1880
TITLED: SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
DATED: 1859 REVISED: 1980
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GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR IN
/’” FEET - MSL, 10-4-91

(NA) DATA NOT AVAILABLE

(DRY) WELL DRY ON SAMPLE DATE

<

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
OF GROUNDWATER FLOW

APPROXIMATE GRADIENT= 0.002

ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
PACIFIC APPROXIMATE SCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIGURE:
&, ENVIRONMENTAL P e —. San Lorenzo, California 5
GROUP, INC. 0 150 300 FEET PROJECT:
GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP 4955613
127 16791




LEGEND

W-7
® GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

M

E-1A
& GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION
AND DESIGNATION

B APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF DOMESTIC
IRRIGATION WELL

150/27 MONITORING WELL DISSOLVED
GASOLINE/BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN
PARTS PER BILLION (ppb), 8-24-91 AND 10-4-91

* WELL SAMPLED ON 10-4-91
4p0/2.7 DOMESTIC WELL DISSOLVED

GASOLINE/BENZENE CONCENTRATION IN ppb,
9-91, 10-91, or 11-91

MW-14 @

LY L

o~ BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR
IN ppb

o0 —~— GASOLINE ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOUR
4 IN ppb

ND NONE DETECTED

100

RESIDENTIAL

NS NOT SAMPLED
(DRY) WELL DRY ON SAMPLE DATE

-

ENCINAS COURT

APPROXIMATE DIRECTION
] OF GROUNDWATER FLOW
|
ARCO SERVICE STATION #0608
PACIFIC APPROXIMATE SCALE 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Avenue FIGURE:
ENVIRONMENTAL —_— ——— San Lorenzo, Calfomia 6
|

N GROUP, INC. ; o 500 FEET PROJECT:
DISSOLVED GASOLINE AND BENZENE ISOCONCENTRATION MAP 330-06.13

12/ 14 191




CONTROL PANEL WITH
MAIN DISCONNECT (O) TREATMENT CENTER
I
|
. I
o 1* VACUUM
HE CARBON BREAKER
] FILTER #1
EXTRACTION WELL | :
VAULT, TYP ! INFEOCAT MIDPOINT - 1 MIDPOINT - 2 EFFLUENT
\ . I iy 1] I 1—5 CARBO I_D
il — > O ——0 0O N ig_@&
| s | | o—P3H| FQ O s Q FILTER #3 %
’ |l Ho— 3" Sch 80 PVC :
: . |
— e BAG FILTER CARBON SANITARY
"] @ 2-1/2" Sch 80 PVC FILTER #2 SEWER (E)
3 ' IN 6" Sch 40 PVC
6" E)(THACT!ON-/- :
WELL (E) \ Y . ) =
SUBMERSIB _\“‘R\H
PUMP (O) - -
F LEGEND
2'
- —[— UNION PROCESS FLOW (E)  EXISTING
() TRUEUNION BALL VALVE, ~  —————= CONTROL WIRING (O) OWNER SUPPLIED
= NORMALLY OPEN
_ —-—— ELECTRICAL
| 3-WAY TRUE UNION BALL SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
~  VALVE @ FLOW TRANSMITTER (O)
_ AND TOTALIZER
L] 1/4" PVC PETCOCK VALVE
— PRESSURE SWITCH ADJUSTABLE [Ij VACUUM BREAKER
E MOTOR 5-30 PSI NORMALLY OPEN
[ CHECK VALVE (FLOW *) PRESSURE INDICATOR
—_—b
ARCO SERVICE STATION #608 .
PACIFIC 17601 Hesperian Boulevard at Hacienda Boulevard FIGURE:
e ENVIRONMENTAL NOT TO SCALE San Lorenzo, California 7
GROUP, INC. PROJECT:
PROCESS AND INSTRUMENTATION DIAGRAM - GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM 430.06.13

427 16 r91




ATTACHMENT A

DRILLING, GROUNDWATER SAMPLING,
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES, AND
BORING LOGS MW-13 THROUGH MW-18




| ATTACHMENT A
DRILLING, GROUNDWATER SAMPLING, AND
ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Drilling and Well Construction Procedures

The borings for the groundwater monitoring wells were drilled according to Alameda
County guidelines using an 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem auger drilling equipment. The
borings were logged by a PACIFIC geologist using the Unified Soil Classification
System and standard geologic techniques. Soil samples for logging and chemical analy-
sis were collected at 5-foot depth intervals by advancing a California-modified split-
spoon sampler with brass liners into undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the auger. The
sampler was driven a maximum of 18 inches, using a 140-pound hammer with a 30-inch
drop. The hollow-stem augers and down-hole sampling equipment were steam cleaned
between borings. All soil samples were contained in brass liners, capped with
aluminum foil and plastic end caps, sealed in clean glass jars, labeled, and logged onto
chain-of-custody documents. The samples were placed on ice for storage in the event
that soil analysis was performed. No field evidence for hydrocarbons was noted; there-
fore, no soil samples were submitted to the laboratory for analysis.

Soil samples collected at 5-foot intervals during drilling were analyzed in the field for
jonizable organic compounds using the HNU Model PI-101 (or equivalent) photo- -
ionization detector (PID) with a 10.2 eV lamp. The test procedure involved measuring
approximately 30 grams from an undisturbed soil sample, placing this sub-sample in a
clean glass jar, and sealing the jar with aluminum foil secured under a ring-type
threaded lid: The jar was warmed for approximately 20 minutes (in the sun), then the
foil was pierced and the head-space within the jar was tested for total organic vapor,
measured in ppm (volume/volume). The instrument was calibrated prior to drilling
using a 100-ppm isobutylene standard (in air) and a sensitivity factor of 5.5 which
relates the photo-ionization potential of isobutylene at 10 ppm. The PID readings are
noted on the attached boring logs.

All residual soils obtained from drilling operatioﬁs were stockpiled on site (on plastic
sheeting) until laboratory analyses were completed and the results evaluated.
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Arrangements were then made for disposal to an appropriate landfill based on the.
detected gasoline concentrations.

While drilling the borings for the monitoring wells, groundwater was encountered
between approximately 13 and 14 feet below grade. The borings were then advanced a
maximum -of 11 feet into the water-bearing zone. The borings were converted to
groundwater monitoring wells with the installation of 3-inch diameter, Schedule 40
PVC casing and 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Screen was installed through the
entire saturated section, extending a minimum of 5 feet above the static water level.
Graded 12x20 Monterey sand pack was placed in the annular space across the
screened interval, and extends approximately 1 to 2 feet above the screen. A bentonite
and concrete seal was placed from the top of the sand pack to the ground surface. A
locking cap and protective vault box was then installed on the top of each well. All
wells were surveyed for elevation based on mean sea level by a licensed surveyor. Well
construction details are included on the attached boring logs.

This Attachment contains boring logs for Wells MW-13 through MW-17, which were .
not submitted with the August 15, 1991 progress letter. '

Well Development and Sampling Procedures

Well development consisted of surging and bailing the well until it produced clear water
while attempting to remove 10 casing volumes of water. The sampling procedure for
each well consists first of measuring the water level and checking for the presence of
separate-phase hydrocarbons using either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon
bailer or an oil-water interface probe, Wells not containing separate-phase hydrocar-
bons are then purged of approximately four casing volumes (or to dryness) using a
centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment used for the current

_sampling event is noted on the attached field data sheets. During purging, temperature,
'pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored in order to document that these para-

meters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water levels are allowed to -
partially recover. Groundwater samples are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into
appropriate EPA-approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody docu-
ments, and transported on ice to-a California State-certified laboratory.

‘Water generated during well installation, development, and sampling, was stored on site
in 55-gallon drums until analytical results were evaluated, at which point appropriate
disposal activities were implemented, including the removal of purged water by a
licensed hauler. The water was delivered to a site permitted to accept such wastes.
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Laboratory Analyses

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of total petroleum hydrocar-
bons (calculated ‘as gasoline), and BTEX compounds. The analyses were performed
according to modified EPA Methods 8015, 8020, and 5030 utilizing a purge-and-trap
extraction technique. Final detection was by gas chromatography using a flame-
ionization detector and photo-ionization detector. The methods of analyses for the
groundwater samples are documented in the certified analytical reports. The certified
analytical reports, chain-of-custody documents, and field data sheets are attached to this
report.
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WELL LOG

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
Driliing Method : - i _ ravel Pack
HSA - Hollow stem auger : CA - Coarse aquarium sand

CFA - Continous flight auger
Air - Reverse air circulation

Sampling Method

Cal. Mod. - Cafifornia modified spiit-spoon sampler (2" inner diameter) driven 18" by a
140-pound hammer having a 30" drop. Where penetrafion resistance is
designated "P*, s was instead pushed by drill rig.

Disturbed - Sample taken from drifi-retumn materials as they surfaced.

Shelby - Shelby Tube thin-walled sampler (3" diameter), where sampler is pushed by drill-rig.

Molsturé Content Sorting ~ Plasticity H-NU (ppm)
Dry -Dry PS - Poorly sorted L - Low ND - No detection
Dp -Damp MS - Moderately sorted - M - Moderate ’
Mst. - Moist WS - Well sorted H - High
Wt -Wet - . L .
Sat - Sahrated Sample Preserved for
l_ Laboratory Testing
Symbols _
\ sample
\/ - First encountered ground water sampled recovery
! - Static ground water level nterval ,
Density (Blows/Foot - Cal Mod Sampler)
Sands and gravels Siits and Clays
0-5 - Very Loose ‘ : 0-21 - Very Soft
5-13 -loose 21-43 -Soft
13-38 - Medium dense 43-86 -Fim
38-63 -Dense 8617 - Stiff
over63 - Very dense : 17-37 - Very Stiff

87-72  -Had
, over72 - Very Hard
GRAIN - SIZE SCALE

GRADE LIMITS GRADE NAME
U.S. Standard o .

inch sieve size
120 _ — B°U‘d§£5; _______
a6 —— a0 _Cobbles_ _
048 —— No.4 e GRS
—— 0.08 ——- No.10 ———————— e —= SN
_______ No. 40 Y . medium __ _ __ __ Sand -

————— No. 200 — e — fine — — S S ——
_________________ _ —.____Sit — —

Clay Size

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.




1 Unified Soil Classification System

_ Group
I Primary Divisions Symbol/Graphic Typical Names
. <&
<
mHSE GRAVELS CLEAN g ¢ 9 Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures; litle or no fines
NED GRAVELS o o :
- SOILS ha‘af;; bo g :
frc: tion (less than | G PBS Poorly graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures; little or no
ora than 0 5% fines) B0d  fines _
hait s | 'arger than e
er than #4 sieve GRAVEL |GM :;: Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
00 sieve WITH o
l FINES |Gc Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-ciay mixtures
- SANDS CLEAN SW Well graded sands, gravelly sands, litile or no fines
| SANDS =
half of i
coarse i .
(less than S P|i:i:{ Poory graded sands or gravelly sands, little or no fines
fraction 5% fines) e
smaller T szt '
than #4 11 .. .
l sieve SANDS S MI: ‘| Siity sands, sand-silt mixtures
WITH 7
I FINES S CY/7] Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS |ML tnorganic silts and very fine sand, rock ﬂour."silty or déyey
RAINED fine sands or clayey silts, with slight plasticity
liquid limit 7
SOILS Ie:;u:hanr_guo% cL 7' Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, graveily clays,
. / sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
I\are than iz _
half is 7 o o L
smailer oL é Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
a:leﬁoo SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine séndy or silty
soils, elastic silts ‘ _ :
liquid limit ,
more than 50% CH Inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
OH Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
P
A - -
HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt ::g Peat and other highly organic soils
XX X .

|
1
1
|
1

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




" LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELL NO. MW-13
f"/ < PAGE 1 OF 1 -
&
, o - 2 PROJECT NO. 330-06.11 CLIENT: ARCO
V'Mwﬂ S N\s | | LoseepBY: uC DATE DRILLED: 06/25/91
\mo@ DRILLER: WHM LOCATION: 17601 Hesperian
MW-13 DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8" .
SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD - HOLE DEPTH: 251/2
CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
NORTHING _EASTING ELEVATION| SLOT SIZE: 0.020" ' WELL DEPTH; 2%
995.09 893.02 35.42 (TOB) GRAVELPACK: 2x 12 CASING STICKUP: N/A
z d
5] S
WELL % = EE 5l o | &
COMPLETION = ,“_J E g T & ; =zl = LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
= Z ol o B3] £ | 2
ool |Eal wH Izl 2| 3
S0l o |la] o= |H5 © | &
= 5 4 ASPHALT - FILL; road base very dense
- 8 -
O ) CLAY; dark brown; low plasticity 10-15% fine to coarse
_ Mst| - | 35 sand; very stiff; no product odor.
*’///’{ i
B _:_ Mst] O | 32 CLAYEY SAND; medium brown; 35-45% clayey fines;
fine sand; dense; no product odor.
= utJ _% P ‘
N %-: ) CLAY; grayish brown; moderate plasticity; 10-15% fine
'5_.__ V.- sand; trace medium sand; trace coarse sand; very stiff;
I__ w Mst| O | 26 no product odor.
B 7 V.
| % _ Mst|] O | 16 @19": clay medium gray; low plasticity; iron oxide; very
| :}2’ stiff; no product odor.
Native V.
N Soil H Msti o | 26 @24"; as above; very stiff; no product odor.
N B BOTTOM OF BORING AT 25 1/2'
— — 28
— — 30
— — 32
— - 34
— - 36
— — 40
— — 42
— — 44




l PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. | WELL NO- MW-14
PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 330-06.11 CLIENT: ARCO
l LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 06/25/91
. DRILLER: WHM LOCATION: Via Arriba San Loreno
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 24 1/2'
' CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
NORTHING _EASTING FELEVATION] SLOT SIZE: 0.0207 "WELL DEPTH: 23
1390.95 708.71 30.46 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2x 12 CASING STICKUP: N/A
-4 g
l w 0 :
WELL = =4 S ‘:;C’ & '
' cd| 0|z hiw B £ |3
S0l a |la] O= jEE| O i)
I__ | ASPHALT - FILL
BFs| | - 2
.___ 8 — v 4 , CL |CLAY; dark grayish brown; low plasticity; 10-15% fine
O . . ] sand; trace medium to coarse sand; soft; no product
Mst| 0 |push / ador
L 6 % '
g
B B .
e — Mst{ O 17 /| @9': as above with organic matter; weak paty; structure
- ‘YV s : // stiff; faint product odor.
1
= %
= V.
— Q 27 Mstl 10 | 33 : @14": as above with maganese oxide.
l Ni=nE i / |
- - A1
V. /
l Mst| 0 | 28 /] @19": medium brown; moderate plasticity; 10-20% silt
/ and very fine sand; very stiff; no product odor.
I 22 /// | '
B 23" very sfiff; no product odor.
V. 24 -I% /: @28 very P
I Mst] 0} 22 . BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24 172" -
— — 28
) y
— — 32
l - — 34
l — — 36
= 38
l — — 40
= 472
i - “ |
-




T —— —
l | LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO: MW-15
PAGE 1 OF 1
%, PROJECT NO. 330-06.11 CLIENT: ARCO
l O \&, | | LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 06/25/1
P2 | | DRILLER: WHM LOCATION: Via Magdelena
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 24 172
I CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION| SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 23
1224.65 471.07 31.39 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK:2x 12 CASING STICKUP: N/A
i : ;
WELL % & EE o
>z
I COMPLETION 5 g E g % E ‘E’ ‘E é E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
O O {z0 il |21z =
R R HERE
[ _ ASPHALT - FiLL; road base
l __— 5 __ 2 7 CL | CLAY; strong brown; low plasticity; 20-30% silt; very fine
| 8 - 4 /] sand; weak platy structure; stiff; no product odor.
G :
I > Mst| 0 [pushl g /
77 B ! /
1F |- 17
| — Mst{ O | 18 10 1:11 SM | SILTY SAND; strong brown; 20-25% silty fines; some
L e | clay; medium dense; no product odor.
I [~ %!Z 12 / CL | CLAY; medium grayish brown; moderate plasticity;
N 9 _ 15-20% silt; very fine sand; blue mottling; very stiff;
B Z v. {35 | 24 / moderate product odor.
l s Mst /
Y= Z
zE ] [v.|o]s :
l __‘D — | Mst / @19": as above without blue mottling; very stiff; no
I == % product odor.
l Nat:e v. | o 29 / @23": as above; very stiff; no product odor.
[ oAl ] Mst ]
I — — 26
~ ] BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24 1/2°
— - 28
1 J %
— — 32
- y
I — -1 - : 36
- = 38
l - — 40
— - 42
I = — 44
h i




] Mst 26
. ‘ BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24 1/2'
— 28 . ’

] 30

32

34

36

38

40

42

| L T L LA L T LA L LAY NAR T DL
Lot Lo bl

£

i

- . M—— o T ——
l LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELL NO. MW-1i6
— . PAGE 1 OF 1
. . PROJECT NO. 330-06.11 CLIENT: ARCO
l ViaMagdolena  Jye: LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 06/25/91
MW-16 ) oe2° DRILLER: WHM : LOCATION: Via Magdelena
/ DRILLING METHOD: HSA +HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 24
l CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC _ WELL DIAMETER: 2"
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION| SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 23
I 1357.73 371.65 31.39 (TOB) } GRAVEL PACK: 2x 12 CASING STICKUP: N/A
z ]
L Q z w
wen | BELIEEN LB o8
l COMPLETION Bt ¥ EE ila| 2 E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
O O |z w [8lz =
23| & |88| 8L ¥ & 9
- IASPHALT - FILL
_ l 5 7 2 ##18C |CLAYEY SAND; 30-35% clayey fines; fine sand.
o s /
hd — _
1 L )
. o Mst| O |push 6
- 8 4755 . - .
I i “~ACL |CLAY; medium brown; moderate plasticity; 10-15% fine to
e coarse sand.
MY |ust| o [2a| OTH ?/,
1] ey
IF EE 7
e - 5| / @13.5": moderate product odor; blue mettling; very stiff;
Z 5 faint product odor.
i v. [10{28] |
O m 6 j
Fd Mst /
. < - A
I & — 18 /
- v.| o33 0 / @20": as above without blue mottling; very stiff; no
l ] Mst o0 // product odor,
_] o o1 B ’;//: @23-24": as above; no product odor.




LOCATION MAP WELL NO. MW-17 |

I w \) . PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, PAGE 1 OF 1

%
5 PROJECT NO. 330-06.11 CLIENT: ARCO
' V‘Ww“' OQ?""%% LOGGED BY; JC DATE DRILLED: 06/25/91
, N,c}“ DRILLER: WHM LOCATION: Via Madgelena
/ DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: CAL MOD HOLE DEPTH: 24 1/2'
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 27
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION| SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 23’
l 1470.84 457.05 32.43 (TOB) GRAVEL PACK: 2x 12 ' CASING STICKUP: N/A
rd -
w [} 3
ct EE El o | W
WELL 5z < Bl 8] &
l COMPLETION 5 I : z|F LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
124 5 z|& i :
03| 2 |53| L |53 & 3

I _ ] ASPHALT - FILL, CLAYEY SAND
B 5 ] 2 /| CL | CLAY; black; low plasticity; 30-35% silt ; very fine sand;
8 - 4 / _ firm: no product odor.

G i / -

I , Mst| O (push ik 7
7 BZ 77
- — o]

| 17-221SC | CLAYEY SAND; yellowish brown; 20-25% clayey fines;
- o
| - Mst] O | 23 Rty some silt; iron oxide; medium dense; no product odor;
o - a A7 odor reported at 13",

Ly
1| Eiww
g Q_ V. CLAY; yellowish brown {extensive blue discoloration

| = Mst]| 50 | 18 along vertical zones); moderate plasticity; 10-15% fine

' — A o to coarse sand; very stiff; moderate product odor. '
- = o

<
& - V. /

l :__ : Msti o | 23 20 : / @19': clay light yellowish brown; moderate plasticity; = -
5 _ //, ' 5-10% fine to coarse sand; iron oxide; magnesium
= a V. / oxide; very stiff; no product ador.

l =| Mst| O |16 /

I_ N gt',‘;e ] : @23": stiff; no product odor.
Ol o

I l} ] " BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24 1/2'
— -1 28

I — - 30
~ — 34

I — - : 36
- 7 38

. — — 40
B - 42

1 44 ,

& —




l LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. [ YE-t NO. MW-18
PAGE 1 OF 1
N %p\ PROJECT NO. 330-06.13 CLIENT: ARCO
l %\ RV LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 10-3-91
NN % DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 17200 Magdalena
% DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
| “’(é@rﬂ SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCUMOD HOLE DEPTH: 24.5'
4 CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
NORTHING G N| SLOT SIZE: 0.020" . WELL DEPTH: 22
' 1604.14 235.37 29.70 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2 x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
z -
9] 3
WELL ‘éé = cE Elof & '
. COMPLETION 5 LEU E g E E % ﬁ é E: LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
0 a|z8 w [3l5 =
S| E152| BLE 53] 6| g
. 5 o N ASPHALT; FILL
BEIHEE 2
& | CL | CLAY; very dark gray: low plasticity; 10-15% siit and fine
al” 4 sand; firm; no product odor.
I 8 ’f% Mst pushl / @5': color change to yellowish brown; rootholes; caliche.
L o[- | 6 /
=k . //
l N ,”;' ] Mst push| B / @9': 25-35% silt and fine sand; firm; no preduct odor.
B =E -7 |
— Q e— 12 J”;/ g
l = prd s
i =ERAAv % |
i ] Mst | s 14 ﬁ/// @14"; saturated; stiff; no product odor.
l - — Sat 16 /-’
_ . i o
N = V. 18 CH |CLAY; very pale brown; high plasticity; 10-15% silt and
| - . Msi 7 50 o fine sand; frace mud sand; iron oxide mottling; firm; no
= i Sat / product odor. '
22 /
l NATIVE SOIL Al :
5 04 % @23": color change to strong brown.
l - - 26 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24.5'
— — 28
I — -1 30
— . 32
1
[ 34
l — = 35
[ — 38
1E - w0
— = 42
P - u
| - S —— ——




' ' LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO.- MwW-1e
PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 330-06.13 CLIENT: ARCO
l : LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 10-3-91
DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 17105 Magdalena 1
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
rﬁg;'lam SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCU MOD HOLE DEPTH: 24.5'
I | CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
N ING EASTING ELEVATION] SLOT SIZE: 0.020" . WELL DEPTH: 22'
I 1798.26 23549 29.02 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2 x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
= -3 ) -
WELL % s % £ Bl o | ¥
i od|lo (28| Gw BE| £ | 5
=3z |fa|l oL [EE| o | &

' 'é o] - ASPHALT; fill | l
€ [2] 29T V7/1cL | CLAY; very dark gray; low plasticity; 15-20% fine sand
OAGF ;

e 4 and silt; firm; no product odor.
_ o :

. S _ Mst| o [pushi / _ @5": color change to yellowish brown; firm; rootholes
K R 6 / with roots; no product odor.

[ -] 8 /

l " = ] Mst| O fpush| 0 / @9-10" firm; no product odor.
- Z |

o O / .

l — 5 = h 4 12 / @12" dark grayish brown; 5-15% silt and fine sand;
C SEHY OV (v 1L trace coarse sand; stiff; no product odor. :
| a Mst] O 14 ;

l L Sat 16 /

B ] i’ @17": very pale brown; moderate to high plasticity;
B ': V. 18 / 1 5-10% fine sand; trace medium to coarse sand; iron
l :_ _ Msti g | 11 20 : / oxide; slight mottling; very stiff, no product odor. .
- - : /
22 ’ i - ofiff:
. NATIVE SOIL V. @22": color changs to yellowish brown; stiff; no product
Mst]| o | 12 04 odor.
l | _ 26 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24.5
— 28

1 : 30
— B 32

1If - :

l — — 36
B ] 38

‘ l — — " 40
— ] 42
iE - )




§ ' LOCATION MAP .
I a0 PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |WELLNO. MW-20
\\PO_@“FMW‘EO PAGE 1 OF 1
P aC PROJECT NO. 330-06.13 CLIENT: ARCO
' % or LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 10-3-91
2 % DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 649 POTERRO
Q DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
l /‘ﬁggfam SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCU MOD HOLE DEPTH: 23.5
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION| SLOT SIZE: 0.020° WELL DEPTH: 22'
' 1869.52 358.86 29.54 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2 x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
' . Z ' 2 .
‘ WELL § = % E . ilo| |
COMPLETION 5 E g g ?_: E é i E K LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
ob|lo|z8| & BEl £ 3
_ ol |Fa|l oL gz ol @
Ejol 4 ASPHALT; fill
I alz] - : .
| % g _ CLAY; very dark gray; moderate plasticity; 10-15% fine
a¥ sand; rootlets; firm; no product odor.
W 8 /{72 Mst| 0 |push @8" light olive brown; low plasticity; some silt; 5-10%
| 0 — 200 fine sand; rootholes; caliche; firm; no product odor.
' N g _ Mst| O {push| @9-10': firm; no product odor.
d
" g
L. M -
l = E ! v
i 3‘:3 % ] 2 M't 0 6
- ] s ‘ @14": firm; no product odor.
l. = Sat
B T Sat| 0 |14 @17": very pale brown; moderate fo low pia#icity; some
silt; 5-10% fine sand; trace coarse sand; stiff; no
B - product odor.
-
l NATIVE SOIL Sat| 0 6 @21.5": yellowish brown; moderate plasticity; some
— —] silt; 20-30% fine sand; firm; no product odor.
l - — 26 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 23.5'
— T 28
' — - 30
' — — 32
— ] 34
I — - 36
- f
l - 40
42
| . u |




I | PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. M-21
PAGE 1 OF 1
. 5 PROJECT NO. 330-06.13 CLIENT: ARCO
' LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 10-2-91
DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 17127 VIA FLORES
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
l SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCU MOD HOLE DEPTH: 25
CASING TYPE: Sch40PVC WELL DIAMETER: 37
NORTHING EASTING . ELEVATION] SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 22
l 1764.48 -34.22 28.72 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
z = -
[, [} 2
ol FE o | W
WELL = . 21 a
compierion| [EE| |EZ| e B[ & | £ LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
I 68|l o|z3| & w Slg| & 3
ZE0o|a a2 D= [EEF] O] &
o - ASPHALT; fill
Z
l 1 O 1ol — . .
L G 1S _ CL |CLAY; very dark gray; low plasticity; 10-20% fine sand;
- a stiff; no product odor.
il %
I L ol 5 Mst push| . .
— w — 300 @5.5': color change to yellowish brown; caliche.
' B . PSI
l N “,_3 ] Mst push| {@9-10.5"; stiff; no product odor.
B 2 _
) Q
[ —_—
I = . 4
CSEEAY v |
I — ] Mst 6 @14 firm; no product odor.
I B ] 5 @19": very pale brown; 0-5% sand; calcium carbonate;
B 7 soft; no product odor.
l | NATIVE SOIL SAND; yellowish brown; 0-5% silt and clay; fine sand,
* _ rmedium dense; no product odor.
B 14 ,
' - — BOTTOM OF BORING AT 25'
— — . 28
I — - 30
l — - _ 32
[ ] 34
l — — . 36
- ] 38
bE - 0
— -1 . _ 42
TE - y
L . _ -




»

LOCATION MAP

WELL NO, Mw-22

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.
i PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT: ARCO
- DATE DRILLED: 10-2-91
DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 17238 VIA FLORES
DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCU MOD HOLE DEPTH: 23.%
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"

PROJECT NO. 330-06.13
LOGGED BY: JC

1
NORTHING _EASTING _ELEVATION | SLOT SIZE: 0.020 WELL DEPTH: 22'
1869.52 358.86 29.54 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
Z 2
W o = w
WELL 5z = g Bl 2] g
COMPLETION 5 E E p E E % b % z LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
23| 5 |Ea2| 8% |8 G |
Elo ASPHALT,; fill
o - ; Tl
Falgl = :
N % S B SAND; yellowish brown; 5-10% clayey fines; fine sand;
| =0 : medium dense; no product odor.
/A 6' /{ <3 Mst 0 h . .
ol _ pus CLAY; dark yellowish brown; low plasticity; 15-20%
r:' N fine sand; trace medium to coarse sand; firm; no
| ] product odor.
_ E_-J — Mst| ¢ [push : ,
= % - CLAYEY SAND; yellowish brown; 25-30% clayey
— % E — z fines; fine sand; mediurm dense; ne product edor.
=R _ |
- Mst} 0 | 8 CLAY; yellowish brown; moderate to high plasticity;
— 10-15% fine sand; firm; no product odor.
H V.
— Mst| O | 11 CLAY; very pale brown; moderate plasticity; 10-15%
= fine sand; calcium carbonate; stiff; ne product odor.
NATIVE SOIL {@22-23"; stiff; rare iron oxide; some silt.
V.
B ] Mst| 0 | 11
— — 26 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 23.5
— - 28
™ 30
— ] 32
[~ o34
= ] 36
— - 38
— — 40
|Z — 42




PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |WELLNO. MW-23

I N\
NORTHING EASTING ELEVATION

© DRILLING METHOD: HSA

PAGE 1 OF 1
PROJECT NO. 330-06.13 CLIENT: ARCO
LOGGED BY: JC DATE DRILLED: 10-2-91.
DRILLER: Baylands LOCATION: 17347 VIA MEDIA

HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
SAMPLING METHOD: STD PCU MCD HOLE DEPTH: 23.5
CASING TYPE: Sch 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 3"

SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 22
1184.48 120.41 30.99 (TOB) | GRAVEL PACK: 2 x 12 SAND CASING STICKUP:
z -
w o ) w
WELL x> z E el e _
COMPLETION al"; |_z_ m g E 5 % Q % ﬁ LITHCLOGY / REMARKS
@] (S 9 o S =
Q| Zisg| BE g5 & | 3
= f i ASPHALT; fill.
ol I .
% g ] CLAYEY SAND:; yellowish brown; 15-20% clay and silt.
g j/
ol £ Mst| O |push CLAY; strong brown; low plasticity; 20-25% siit and
— @] — fine sand; iron oxide; no product odor.
[ = N Mst| o |push @9": firm; no product odor.
- =z ]
=
CZElE 1y
| @ o_| Ve V :
] !_ Mst| 1 10 @14'": firm; no product odor.
N — V. CH |CLAY; very pate brown; high plasticity; 5-10% fine
- - Mst} O | 7 20 sand; trace medium to coarse sand; calcium
[ - carbonate; firm; no product odor.
22 :
NATIVE SOIL v @22.5" as above.
B ] Mst 5| 24
- — 26 ' BOTTOM OF BORING AT 23.5'
— 28
I; 30
— - 32
I — 34
— — 36
— - 40
f— —d
. — 42
— - 44




ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND
FIELD DATA SHEETS




. () SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

l w (415) 364-9600 + FAX {415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group -
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Deb Moser

.Project: 330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 11 water sarnples recelved at Sequola Analytical on September 25,1991, The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1094004 Water, TB-1 _ 9/24 /91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1094098 Water, MW-7 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1094099 Water, MW-8 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1094100 Water, MW-9 o/2a/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1094101 Water, MW-10 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1094102 Water, MW-11 . 9/24/01 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1094103 Water, MW-13 | 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1094104 Water, MW-14 o/24/01 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1004105 Water, MW-15 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1094106 Water, MW-16 ~ 9/24/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1094107 Water, MW-17  g/24/91 . EPAS5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work W|th you
on this project. ‘

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

iigu—

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

1094084.PPP < 1>




I @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063

l w (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

%)- ' A @:E-?g
acific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  330-06.05, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Sep 24, 1991!
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Sep 25, 199

Oct 4-9, 1991

Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020
: Oct 10, 1991

ention: Deb Moser ~ First Sa . 108-4094

I TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION {EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyt
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene  Toluene Benzene Xylenes
I Hg/L pa/L  pa/l pg/l pg/L
_ (ppb) . (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
' - 109-4094 TB-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I 1094098 MW7 ~ ND. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
109-4099 MW-8 260 51 0.34 79 N.D,
. 1094100 MW-g : N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D,
. 1094101 MW-10 360 86 ‘ 52 14 6.2
l 1094102 MW-11 | N.D. N.D. ND.  ND. N.D.
I 109-4103 MW-13 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l 109-4104 MW-14 N.D. : N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
109-4105 MW-15 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I 1094106 MW-16 430 1.8 1.3 1.9 i5
' 1094107 Mw-17 150 2.7 0.50 3.9 0.59
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30
l Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
.I SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
Vickie Tague
. Project Manager 1094094.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

acific Environmental Group . Client Project 1D:
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202

QCs Group

I : - QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
l ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xytenes
Benzene
l Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 802D EPA BO20
Analyst: J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks
Reporting Units: pa/L ug/L /L g/l
Date Analyzed:  Oct 4, 1891 Oct 4, 1991 Oct 4, 1991  Oct 4, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK100491 GBLK100491 GBLK100431  GBLK100491
l Sample Cong.: N.D. N.D. MN.D N.D.

Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

l Conec. Matrix

Spike: - 94 96 95 28
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 94 - 96 95 93

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 98 10 9.9 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 98 100 a9 100
Helative
% Difference: 42 , 4.1 4.1 - 639

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample x 100
; 7 ; Spike Conc. Added
HiTapee—
) Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D, . %100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D) / 2

Project Manager 1094094.PPP <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
#Santa Clara, CA 95050

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
' Method: EPA 802D EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman L talkhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units; . o/l ug/L wa/L pa/L .
Date Analyzed:  Oct 7, 1991 Qct 7, 1991 Oct 7, 1991 QOct 7, 1991
QC Sample #.  GBLK100791 GBLK100791 GBLK100791 GBLK100791
I Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
l Added: ' 10 10 10 30
Congc, Matrix
Spike: 9.7 10 9.7 29
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: a7 100 97 97

l Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
: l Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative ,
% Difference: 3.0 0.0 30 3.4

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Genc, of Sample % 100
. Spike Conc. Added
i Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.0. x 100
Vickie Tagu {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D) /2
Project Manager 1094094.PPP <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

'551601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
 Santa Clara, CA 95050

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPAB020  EPAS020
Analyst: L Laikhiman L. Laikhtman L Laikhtman L Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ug/L pg/L pg/L pafL
Date Analyzed:  Oct’g, 1991 Oct 9, 1991 Oct 9, 1991  Oct 9, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK100991 GBLK100891 GBLK100991  GBLK100991
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 98 9.8 9.7 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: ag 98 97 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 31
- Matrix Spike
Duplicate ]
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative
% Ditference: 20 20 30 3.3

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
'y r—-” - Spike Conc. Added
| lapee—
] ) Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of M.5.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.5. + Conc, of M.S.0) /2
Project Manager 1094094.PFF <4> -




e En e
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

i F A EE

CLIENT NAME: PEG , MASTER LOG NO. /| PAGE:
REC. BY (PRINT): =14 DATE OF LOG-IN: Al
ClHCLE'IHEAPPHOPHIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
_ # # IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION{MATRIXISAMP.| CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s): Present /(Absepd [CA4AY |A-E Tl Zvon 0 191ze
Intacl / Broken* 0l -G W W= 2 JDA )
2. Custody Seal Nos.: 099 | ] Ml —B
- 100 | | W —9
3. Chaln-oi-Custady (Piasenat™ Absent 7Y W — 10
Records: Q2 Y=
' (0% pmy = 13
4. Traffic Reports or Present I | (DY mw] — Y4
Packing List: [ 105 MW ~ 1S
| | | (06 (W = (&
5. Airbill: Alrbill /- Sticker v 0 oW — (5 v
Present /CAbsepd
B, Alrbill No.:
7. Sample Tags: Presenpt / Absent”
Sample Tag Nos.: d)f Not Listed
on_Chalin-of-Gustody
8. Sampie Conditlon: /Broken*/Leaking*
9. Does information on No*
custody reports, traffic
_ reports and sample tags agrea?
10. Proper No*
Preservatives Useo: -
11. Date Rec. at Lab: Ol /’ng '
[ 12. Time Rec. at Lab: (0-S5
* |i Clrcled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution
Form SCO01

Paae of



m‘-lcﬂodtm CoM¥iny

.. w v Biviston of Mhnl!cmchl’ieldcmnpany

I e

Q- Ok QS  Task Order No.

50"‘5\‘5/\ - - Moﬂstom

PR OL0R

(Facmm Sorm Lorenan

_ _
e Deto Mioser

gl
ARCO eng néer C o ete : - l

Talephone no.
{ARCQ)

Telephone no.

(Consuttant) <1 OB A B2 SO

Fax no.

{Consuttant) 408 24329 |

Laboratory name

Segum'q 4"

Conlract number

e "Baci N e Emirorwrvﬂ'l‘ﬁb\ Q| Consateny 1 00! Civie Cre. Somtea Clore @ 07 -7
Matrix Freservation ' No ,ﬁg §-|:1 Mathod ol shipment
E:‘ E % % § 'Bé E gg g § 5 g EE% (W] )C’ UDH’L.-(
s g § | o | e tee | Acid £ £ = g §D %E; % B % % o gg EE§ nord v’
& 8] 8 3 HEIEHEEHEIRH R
B > % < | He Praafar| — X LTolal4olale Cimreporting
RATA | | \ 1420 1 01918 \
M- 1224 \ 01419 /
o -9 WSl {1010 Spectal_é;moc
MAR- [0 1245 (10|
Sl } (31} L 10l¢
w3 | 1455 (10]3 s
-l I 1235 [ o |t
e | 153C LlolS
-1t _ / ol (lole
MW7 v i v 1Y 1Y lisozl| | Ve 1O+
Lab number
J0GY0TH
Turnaround time
redns W
Condition of sampe: Guen Temperature recelved: oL -
elinquished by sampler Time | Recaived by rclness Davs .
C;%%ELZJi&QZQQZ G-25-9) _/eies ﬂégf f%?%Z*L’ o
Ilnquished h%, W §22 f’?/ / ﬂ j?a Fecaive (7 \ 6 Business Days 0
Relinquighed by . Date Time _R"“'“d h?@/ “53"1’9 " Timrb e ?(;a;i:ir:ass Days - ;9{

Distribution: While copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — AHCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Conaultant /

APPC-3292 (2-91)




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

- Paclfic Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention; Deb Moser

Project: ARCO 0808, 17601 Hesperian, San Lorenzo

analyses are listed below:

1100644 Water, Trip Blank
1100645 Water, MW-18
1100846 Water, MW-19
1100647 Water, MW-20
1100648  Water, MW-21
1100649 Water, MW-22
1100650 | Water, MW-23

on this project.

Very truly yours, -
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
e fla—

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

10/4/91
10/4/91
10/4/91

10/4/91

10/4/91
10/4/91
10/4/91

D

PACIEIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, NG

i

i

Enclosad are the results from 7 water samples recelved at Sequola Analytical on October 4,1991. The requested

EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA §030,/8015/8020
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 5030/8015,/8020
EPA 5030/8015/8020
EPA 5030,/8015,/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you

1100644.PPP <1>




I @ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W {415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

cE p ject ID:  ARCO 0608, 17607 Hesperian,
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water :
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Oct 8,
Attention: Deb Moser First Sample #: 1100644

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Mediurm B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Hg/t pg/l g/l Ha/L pg/L
{ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

110-0644 Trip Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
110-0645 MW-18 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
110-0646 MW-19 N.D. TS ‘N..D. N.D. N.D.
110-0647 MW-20 ~ND. N.D. ND.  ND. N.D,

1100648 Mw-21 . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

110-0650 MW-23 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.O. N.D.

Detection Limits: 30 . 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

l - 1100649 MW-22 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

SE?QUOIA ANALYTICAL

1100644 PPP <1>




'SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA $4063
{415) 364-9600 = FAX (415) 364-9233

* Glient Project 1D: ARCO 0608, 17601 Hesperian, San Lo

nta Clara, CA 95050
ttenti Deb Moser

' QC Sample Group: 1100644-50

I QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
I ANALVTE Ethy]
Benzene Toluene ‘Benzene Xylene
l Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
- Reporting Units: ug/t ug/l ug/! ug/l
Date Analyzed:  Oct 8, 1991 Oct 8, 1991 Oct 8, 1691  Oct 8, 1691
QC Sample #: BLK100891 BLK100891 BLK100831  BLK100891
' I Sample Cong.: ND ND ND ND
Spike Conc. 10 10 10 - 30
Added: : .
' Conc. Matrix 9.6 9.7 9.6 29
- Spike: : :
l Matrix Spike 96 97 g6 g7
% Recovery:
l Conc. Matrix 10 - 10 10 30
Spike Dup.: '
' Matrix Spike 100 . 100 100 100
Duplicate
% Recovery:

Relative a1 3.0 4.1 3.4
' ‘ % Difference:

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

% Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sampie x 100
Spike Conc. Added

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

4]

Reilative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Cone, of M.S.D. x 100
(Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.5.D.) /2

1100644.PPP «<2>




CLIENT NAME: FPociLre Snvivy marety O
B

O N NN N A SR EESEOE A TR S I B N N . .

MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: D
REC. BY (PRINT): DATE OF LOG-IN: o —~4-
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE CLIENT CONTAINER
] IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION CONDITION (ETC)
1. Custody Seal(s): Present / KGsept’ /o 244 : 2-\/Cag
Intact / Broken® MW 8 3\104,:
2. Custody Seal Nos.: 19 {
=T,
3. Chalin-of-Custody @l ! Absent* -y
Records: 22
2.3 k4

4. Traffic Reports or Present / &hsen;
Packing List: S

Airbill: Airbill ¢/ gke
‘ Present / __,m

5.
8. Airbill No.:
7. Sample Tags; C-Préaﬂt { Absent

Sample Tag Nos.: cL:l:s’rgu / Not Listed
on Cham of- -Cuslody

8. Sample Condition: W!Broken'n_eaking

9, Does information on / No*
. .

custody reports, traffi
reports and sample tags agree?

10. Proper @2 ! No*

Preservatives Used:

11, Date Rec. at Lab: lo '_4.

12. Time Rec. at Lab: l'-;f:l-

*If Clrcled comact Prolect Manager and attach record of resolution

Form SC001

TR




_qc_nggnmmmmnmwmpwﬁ?()m - Taﬁrder* m ”_ a - = — - Qi oflin stosip

ARGO Facllity ne. % O ?’ (Facliity} 1760( t

4D ian Lwcnz")

{Consuitant)

Project managed

DPL\ Hoser F/Tlﬂt-\ B‘CH‘U\

Laboretory name

Cepuo\ g

Sample 1.D.

BTEX
S02/EPA 8020

Oil and Grease
EPA 80118310
EPA 624/2240

TCLP

TPH

. | EPA 62508270

ARCO enginoet / C ox W\.LQ '(I':‘iqagg?no no. '('g‘mm’;:t;\f’ R, G 54 [;(2 L‘ QLI 3~. 37p/ Conrack iumber
Con |tan1lna f (\U G.FQDLD (Consultant}/ 60’ [hTH ('c ‘ 07_076
Matrlx .Prasawalion o o - 0 w Eg MelhtEonjshlﬁ\ent[
P ey | ] : PeGTe” a
Soll | Water | Other | tee | Acld £ E £g 'SS 0 g 0 ')( 2 i
R EEE R !
X

Spac|al detaction

93 | (¥

g.
;
TE}EV\K.\H’. ‘ Q\ X 'X ’ Lﬁlll!reporling
Hw=ig -] 3
14 3
W 20, {A. 3 { Special GAIGC
HM'N r‘(:\.-.g
Hi0-42 \“(“\ 423

Hama:os Bla,q t.

i frond Seq‘“"
\ﬁ De tiveveet o
- 70-3-7)
e
x s
!
I.% number
- 004} -
Tu[naround time
T o
Condition of sample: ' 4an OCO Temperalure recelvad: | ( M
Ralingyished by samp! Date 'Tirna Recelvad w ] . 2 Business Days
7ral yé jo-4-9 | 1406 7. ;M (4 ¢e [0 b7 N
Rﬁrfnm:;sha& by Date Tima | Received by :é’:sh:::_s Deys 0
Rai sh Data oo Time Hecalved by laboratory, Slnndard‘ ' .
/GM/ //;5 / -~ /0 6/ // /(/?, ‘_4,(#_.&1 'i/ 10 Business Days o

Dislrlbul jon: White copy — Laboralory Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Enginsering; Plnk copy — COnsultant

PQ“;.QE {2-81)



o ‘ : | COrNAPETE
l 9% SAMPLE REQUEST FORM TBS 9/24 /i?[

' E‘X’S’ ¢ 350 -0b- Og.'.' CLIENT: . N=Je}

Jotun Covauansf_ ApDRESS: 11601 [P BIVA_
s lownzo

. «GR= ;Dﬁb—m :
« TYPE:. O HOHE
_K.NO: .U . ‘ CLIENT CONTACT: CLu,wk; (MiscrnaQ
IATE NEEDED:,@M&E‘__M—
DEPTH. *SPECIAL INFO=~SAMPLE ORDER,
OCATION] . -
OR“ID | pIAMETER ANALYSIS SPECIAL LAE, RUSH,.ETC.

Biwo-s| /4" gus|brey:
w3 19/ [ -
mo-g 1225 | |
w-a | 19/3 |
w-10] 22/ - W5y, Xennug
Ho-H20f3 | i 48 fus
W2l 24/3 ot

|lu04d 23/ B

#u) APEAL

,’ifm(o 23/3
w-17| 24/3

o

>
™
T —
5™
<,
‘F@

-

3
{
-

- |

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP. INC. \ Q-

TNUine=rng « Hvarogsology - Chemisty N\




T

Division of AtismicRichileldCompany

"33 (% (UT  Task Order No.

(oO1-Q1- SA

R
Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. ) P o
e Cé3 Do { ooveyr e, (c'ﬁéif.'nﬂ'ﬁ? B Mekn Momar
ARCO engi - -~ Telephone rio. Tele : :
AN Chm e Cenerreeen (:ne(';o?m e (&nﬁﬁ?.';ﬁg;'"dc% QLA L3 gn:ﬂnam; do% 242 391

Laboratory name
Sequota

Comirag! number

Consultant name - . - Addross e - o
ﬁ(“ﬁ i £ e Eevorranmoniol G- > donsutany 1L Coie 10 Ches Thmiste {Uloea ©
. Preservation N Eg EC] Meihod of shipment
2| w 0 2
. g g g ?3 £ | .o % 0|23 0
[= < o = L.) g =] o 2 a |9
2 : o | ae | B | B | 2EIES] 5 B R R S|E05S
@2 = i = = e - B o
g g | g ° ' g 3E55<D§‘9588§5%§§0&§
w | Bl | I < - 4
3 8] 3 d | -5 |B8|B%|z3|s%|f5| €| & |5 |38|3° |58 S—
pecial deteclion
- (- h :
T 2 x| Hel Paafay| — X Limitreporling
-7 3 { \ 1A
-2 1224
\“’U\N‘q ! ll._‘_.!‘!:_ Speclal QOC
A { A
. 3
paw / Rl
rHUL-, / I dLNE - Remarks
r,;{ %I .’u_? , | [
1
. | ey
Al 1D i 12520
E
1] -
Pl K | [
Fi .
AN (7 ‘{/ Y Y1507 1
- Lab number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day
Condition of sample: Temperature recelved:
Rush
Raﬁn?uis'hed by sampler ll‘J,gte ' ., ~ Tima | Received by_,; BN - 2 Business Days
R _f ol oA T Tt ALea f e )
Ralinquished by Date Time |Receivedby’ 4 Exged'ned o
usiness Days
Relinquished by Date Tima | Recelved by laboratory Date Time Standard
10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Pink copy — Consuliant

APPC-3282 (2-91)



l N Mon aring Well Field She

Client: A o - Samp(er: Bs
roject No.: _ 320 - Clo. 05 Field Dates: __ /247 C?/L
cation: 17601 Hesperialy  WelllD: PO -5
ia | ~ Well Information
Total Depth: 14 Diameter: 2°(3) 4" 5 & __
Iepth to Water: I0C 12 74708 Product: = Q Yes 8 No
Depth to Liquid: 110.0; JOB Thickness (feet):
te: ‘ (;? /479 Color:
!:w: 7 =3 Comments:

l'obe Type: O Qil'Water Interface O Other ﬂ Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information
(Ia.te Purged: 9 / / 9

Purge Method: O Baijler Q Positive Dlsp!acemeﬁt

culated Purge: | {gal} O Centrifugal Q Dedi catid Q Gas D?lacement
al Purge: (gal) O Other
IVol(gal) Time pH (std. units) EC (umhos) Teinp (°F) \y/ Odor
7
_I ./'/# \\‘\ u ) )
. 1L

mments: \

'I ] - Sample information
RS ‘ '

sampler: [

;l:ple !‘.D: AL \/ g:'mm Size/Type Pres. Analysis

g Sanplec: __ 3\ [ 2 PondOA | Hel |G, Btex
i.ie Sampled: A // — —
Fhote Method: )

{ Bailer Q Positive Displacement

:'eqicated Q Other

omments: |

Pacific Ehvimnmental Group, Inc.




1 | ~ Mon..oring Well Field She

lient: ,_QLCC) _ Samplet: s S’
Project No:. 320 ~O0 OS5 ___ FeldDates: _ 247/
cation: U | iHe te! WelllD: (WO - )
- . Well Information o
otal Depth: _ 1 __ Diameter: 2°(3) 4 §° 6 __
l;epth to Water: TOC 15.13TOB  Product: a Yes 8 Noo
epth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
ﬂate: 92q/a1 _ cColor:
_Time: O 22 e Comments:

Probe Type: O OilWater Interface O Other & Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information, .

Date Purged: 9 / 24 (a1 Purge Method: i) Bailer Q Positive Displacement
alcutated Purge: (. (gal) Q Centrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (o (gal} Q Other
I Vol (gal) Time  pH(sdunts) EC@umhos)  Temp(f) Color Odor
2 [410 735 /414 QLB Cleod ol
A (414 77 4329 7549 L .
I o 417 7.3% _ (324 _74% Y Vi
m nis:

Sample Information

ampler: B> _

iy el o T AR I
. e - 2 400 Hel w)(e

me Sampled: 1430 = G = X

lSample Method: _
Bailer O Pasitive Displacement
Dedicated Q Other

fomments: ’

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




l S Mon. jring Well Field She:

Acce | ' =
lient: N aldaap Sampler: —

roject No.: 320 - O OS5 ___ Field Dates: __ /247 9/

cation: | | {Hes { Well LD.; ' - £

Well _Information .
atal Depth: 20 Diameter: 2°(3) 4= &5 6 __
lgepth to Water: TOC i2-9HOB Product: QvYes .8 No
Depth to Liquid: ____I%;___‘LQB Thickness (feet):
l)ate: @ L4/ Color:
Time: “ 2 54 Comments:

!robe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O QOther ﬁ 'E!ectronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information
!ate Purged: g / 534/ l Purge Method: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
alculated Purge: | A (gal) ¥ Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
ctual Purge: \ - _(gall Q Other
Vol (gal) Time . pH(std.unls) EC (umhos) Temp(°F) Cotor . Odor
4 1207 753 1242 742 ~war el
< 217 BB 28 744 | l
l 17 714 B v

Igmmgnlg;

Sample information

plér: I 555

ple LD: ___ My - & NG sainars | Stzartyoe |  Pres.

e Safpled: ___ 9 /24/A1 , -
i . 2 23 2 PR Hel [C,Btex

lrnple Method: .

Bailer Q Positive Displacement
iDedicated Q Other
comments:

Pagcific Envionmental Group, Inc.




| l E Mor“oring Well Field She +

Client: -‘AVC'_CTJ Sampler: B
lProject No.: 35:3C) - Clo CS _ Field Dates: /24797

Location: 70\ Well L.D.: &L

e

lr We!l Information

otal Depth: 19 | Diameter: 2"@ 4T 5 6" ___
apth to Water: TOC 1317 TOB Product: QYes A No

ﬁepth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
ate: _SlAla Color:

ﬂme; 9:509 Comments:

lrobe Type: Q Qil/Water interface Cl Other & Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

L Purge_Information
‘ate Purged: g /4 / 91 Purge Method: Q Bailer QO Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: a (qal) O Centrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement
'ctua! Purge: 9 {gal} Q Other
Vol {gal) Time PH (std. units)  EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color Odor
2 \1 arr -7 23 /414 7R Ceor o
{ t.4d2 7 2.( R VAR \ L
réi :s-45 2 2 774 YTy
io.mem;:
l ) Sample Information
;ampler; B '
'rnple l'.D: YYU‘L; - L1 | _ gg‘rltafners Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Jate Sanpled: - ,'/24/_ Sk = PGCBA | Hel |G, Btex
|19 Sampled: 112 5(A =
ple Method: ‘
I"Bailer Q Positive Displacement
gedicated Q Other
ments:

Cf [(_1 - _’f‘B~ Sec‘ucl-a""@’,

"

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




l S Mon. oring Well Field She

fent: __ e ) Sampler: _____ 1B
roject No.: 330 - O OS5 Field Dates: Q/Qq / C?/

L_Hes o Well LD.: o - 1O

l.ocatton S
' Weil Information
otal Depth: 23 _ Diameter: 2°(3) 4 5 6
iepth to Water: Toc 340108 Product: OYes 8 No
epth to Liquid: _ TOC TOB8 Thickness (feet):
ate: @ foal/a | Color:
Time: L Oa Comments:

Probe Type: Q Qil/Water interface O Other ﬂ Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

! Purge Information -

ate Purged: 9 /4 / G Purge Method: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
(alculaied Purge: |5 (gah M Centrifugal Q Dedicated O Gas Displacement

ctual Purge: iS  (gal) Q Other
l Vol gal) _Tupe . pH (std. units)  EC (umbos) Temp (°F) Color Qdor
: (224 (97 /427 b cevax s ad
o /242 6 /410 o~ Y%
mm :

Sample_Information

ampler: ’FBS
ample LD: LG Conteiners | SizarType | Pres. Analysis
ate Sampled: 9 / 24/ < 1 2 #0nD0AL Kl 16, E)+¢X

ime Sampled: __ /7 45

'arnple Method:

i Bailer Q0 Positive Displ‘acerhent
Dedicated Q Other

- Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




I o Mon oring Well Field She *

Elient; | éﬁ(‘_C) Sampler: | _[‘BS
roject No.: %3@ - Clo- 05 Field Dates: Q/24/9/ :
' D ~

cation: He Weil L.D.:

Well Information
otal Depth: | Diameter: 2'@ 4 5 & _
‘epth to Water: TOC 14 DYOB Product: O Yes 8 No
Depth to Liquid: _ TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
l’ate: Q[AIAT  Calor
Time: R Comments;

!robe Type: Q Oil/Water Interface Q Other JA Electronic indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information

!ate Purged: Q /;}4 / A Purge Methcd. El Bailer Q Positive Dlsplacemem
alculated Purge: 7 {gal) Q Centrifugal Cl Dedicated Q Gas D:splacement
ctual Purge: _ 7 {gal} Q Other

VoL (gal) ‘ Time ) pH (std. units) EC (umhos) Temp (°F} Color Odeor

l 45 2. 52 _7.09 12105 72 Clenr _vore

| - 12255 7.4 1295 (34 | \

7 259 Z0d e 2 ¥ v

ments:

l B - Sample Information

pler: RS - '

. D~ No.
P:: L:D-l i W%L/)"A '/Iq ’ antainers Size/Type Pres. Analyels _
¢ Samplec: — 2 AR | Kot |G, Bt

te Sampled: [ ] 1 X

lrnple Method:

d Bailer Q Positive Displ'acehent
Dedicated O Other
Comments:

' Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




B | Mon oring Well Field She

lient: A}’C,C) : | Sampler; | _[_—BC‘
roject No.: 330 - O 05 ___ FieldDates: ___4/24/9/

I_ocaﬂon 1960\ _Hesperion | Welltb: (WO - /0

Welil Information

otal Depth: 22 _ Diameter: 2°(3) 4 §& & __
Eepth to Water: TOC 1(-4f Product: Q Yes 8 No
Depth to Liquid: JOC - TOB Thickness (feet):
')ate: _a/A/ia Calor:

Time: ple = ‘ Comments:

Probe Type: Q Qil/Water lnterfacé Q Other ﬁ Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

! Purge Information -
ate Purged: 9 / 24/9 | Purge Method: o Bailer Q Positive Displacement

ted Purge: </ ___(gal) Q Centrifugal Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement

\ctual Purge: _ q {(gal) Q Other _
Vol (gal) Time pH (st units)  EC (umhos) Color ~ Odo

l 5 [4.47 (p.9% _1>8) '7?‘% Clear -

(- /.49 7\ /(324 744

Lo /453 724 7324 740 _y  _V

mmen
l . - Sample_ Information
pler: ___ I_BS ) - '
ple L.D: Wké)fz;i‘ /, :7, L ey P
e Sampled: ] - =
‘i:e Sampled: [4:55 S fOuBA] el @’6 CX.

lﬂlple Method:

Bailer Q Positive Displat:ement :
Dedicated Q Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




l o Mor “oring Well Field She

Client: é;CCJ ‘ Sampler: | S_ _
roject No.: %30 Ok OS ~ Field Dates: QA/9/
Location: 1 Well LD.: !!%4

Well Information

Total Depth: XD _. Diameter: 2"@ 4 5 6 __
Eepth to Water: TOC X5 TOB Product: - Q Yes & Na

epth to Liquid: _ TO? JOB Thickness (feet):

ate LTS Color:
ime: __ID:55 Comments;

lrobe Type: Q OIUWater Interface O Other ,B’ Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

laie Purged: 9 /ot‘q /al Purge Methad: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: (5 {aal) yCentnfugal O Dedicated Q Gas D!splacement
al Purge: YO {gal} Q Other
Vol (ga) ~ Time pH (std. units)  EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color Odor
£ 12.2) 7. D8 227 77.(n brewn _wmere
S 4325 737 7233 5o | ;
r's 1228 734 /232 74 G ¥ W/
RMmments:
| o - Sample Information
ampler: B> -
. ~ 1z
"'P: L.D" _ YY%’!‘; Z - i; ; Cortainers Slza/Type | Pres. Analysis
:.e Sampled: __/2 35 - = el GOt ]
tple Methad: _
ailer Q Positive Displacement
edicated Q Other

ments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




l Mor “oring Well Field She *
Client: A.(CC) _ Sampler: - _'—B —
|=roject No.: _ _330q - Ol ~_ OS\ _ Field Dates: /24797

Location:

lr Well Information
otal Depth: 235 . Diameter: 2*@ & 57 & __
Eepth to Water: TOCI3.TOB Product: Q@ Yes D& No
epth to Liquid: _ TOC TOB Thickness (feet):
ate: Q/x/a Color:
Eme: [C-1C Comments:

lfobe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other ﬁ Electronic indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information

Iare Purged: 9 / 24 / G Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 5 (gaf) )X Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Purge: __ LS _fgal)’Q Other
Vol ' pH (std, units)  EC (umhos)  Temp ¢9) Cotor Odor
rj 15 00 L2 144 —4% cene  son@
1O 1S°/2 .9/ /482 _74.7 ] [

l:ﬁ 1S /A 694 “7a01 79 Y2

Prments:

I o - Sample Information
jampler: B> .
ple L.D: W_\_U)n“ 15 'é:‘mm Stza/Type Pres, Analysis
%e zg'p::gi C; 5/-445/ 2 [ S fOBA] Hel (G, Dtex |
o pled: oL . ,

t:ie Method: _
. Bafler Q Pagsitive Displacement

edicated Q Other
ments: = .

Pacific Envionmental Group, Inc.




Mon* aring Well Field Sher -

Client: A*’C_CJ By Sampler: | l BS
'roject No.. %30 - O, 05 _ Field Dates: a/2479/ _
Location: L Well LD.: | -

I Well Information
Total Depth: 2.5  oiameter 27(3) 4 5 & __
!epth to Water: TOC/A9OTOB Product: OYes 8 No
epth to Liquid: T0C TOB Thickness (feet):
te: ) Q/QA]/ ) _ Calor:
';e: o 1021 com :

lobe Type: O Oil/Water Interface Q Other & Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
' Putrge Information

Ilale Purged: C) / 24 / 91 Purge Method: (1 Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: [ A (gal) Q Centrifugal ‘Q Dedicated Q Gas Displacement
Purge: . (2. (gal) QO Other .

Vol (gal) Tine  pH{stdunis) EC(umhos)  Temp(H) Color Odor

l 4 (1549 727 [l4as TS, 2 Drowan o
. (552 711 039 41 | [
] L 4859 _ 779 1039 749 __ ¥ v
iﬂln_"QUIS_Z
l ) - Sample_Information
-alrzpler: BS '
ple L.D: My~ (g Mo SizerTyon | Pres.

ate Sampled: ___ 9 /24 /| — Aees

S PR Hal |G Btex

ile Sampled: ___ /07 /5

ple Method: _
iler Q Positive Displacement

Jedicated Q Other
ments;

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




1 Mon’*oring Well Field She *

Client: é*’ Co Sampler: - TBS
Foicct o _320 - Q.05 Field Dates: 5 (241 9/
Location: 1 72¢ He £ Well LD.- - |77

Well Information

otal Depth: A3, | Diameter: 2"@ 4 & 6
epth to Water; __Toc 1497708 Product: OYes A No

Eepth to Liquid: TOC TOB Thickness (feet).
ate: apiian Color:

ime; 1026 Comments:

Irobe Type: Q Qil/Water !nterface Q Other ,E’ Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
' Purge Information

Iaie Purged: 9 /94' /41 Purge Method:KBailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: | (gal) J Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Purge: 2 {gal} Q Other

Vol (gal} 5 pH (std. units) EC ) Tetrp (°F} Color Odor
j-< (945 7225 Il 724 Clear oot
% Zra -7 27 121 73.2 _ |,
i 2 /459 _7.25 1219 730 .

I ) - Sample Information
sampler: BS . '
"nple l‘.D: ALY SRR 7 ‘ gg‘mafrms Stze/Type Pres. Analysis
ato Sempled: ___1 £ / 2_fondoA | Hel [G,Bte
I19 Sampled: __/5 : ORK _A
ple Method:
iler Q Positive D:sp!acement

gedi cated Q Other
' ents:

i
i

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.




kr}}a :iibo;lmmn FORM
Identification Project Type
I, et # 330- 00, 13 O 1st Time visit
Station # _% " R O Quarterly
' Site Address: 1760l Hesgerien Bud.
l O Monthly
County: Q Semi-Monthly
I Project Manager: el Hose O Weekly |

Requestor:'—SO‘f\v\ Ca,u‘a. AR j\\
Arco

Client P.O.C.:

Client:

0 1st Q2nd 0 3rd O 4th

(1 One time event

%( Other: Dﬂ&el.gﬂ(n‘_@i_

Ideal field datels): .L_fi.‘.fl

WELL SAMPLING REQUEST

Prefield Contacts/Permits

0O cCal Trans

O County .A\aw'uecﬂa C&uk-‘-UE

0 city _Sean Loveazd

a Private

O Multi-Consultant Scheduling
Date(s):

Purge Water Containment:

KDrums

0 Treatment System

0 Other Describe:

I Date of request:

Field Tasks

Site Safety

wells Concerns

l m,o levels

F:H 2O Sampling

I P:Well Development |

Mw-t g w19 Hw-29
I Hw-20 tW-20) M- 232
O Other: (I Flash Safety Other:
O Flagman
Q Cones

O Barricades
Q No Turn/Lane Closed sign

Dascribe task (Laz Well groups and analytical paramesk:

on site
tion, ongol

Actmhes occuri

ie; remedial rojects, etc.

{Please attach: Sise Map, Well Information Data, Site Safoty Phl;,Welﬂoglasappuprlahl

Comments, remarks, etc. from Field Staff i
{inchide problems encountered and sut-of-scope work)

" 1eted hours:

Ac-ual hours; On-Site: '

PITS Update: —ccor— ™

Mob-de-Mob: Q Al wells secured
Completed by: v Date: _10-Y- G
l PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. Checked by: 0.




-

Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: A {CO . Sampler: S ]0

Project No.: - 330~ 0613 Field Dates: __/0-9~ 7/
Location: oreunz Well LD.: MW~-$

Well Information

Total Dépth: " Diameter: 2* 3" 4" 5 6" ___
Depth to Water: ___ OCDF‘Q_T_O_B Product: Q Yes J No

Depth to Liquid: __—__TOC —— TOB Thickness (feet): R
Date: - (om4-1/ Color: S

Time: 29SS Comments: \

Dry Woell

Probe Type: O OiVWatér interface O Other ) Electronic indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: (qal) Q Centrifugal Q Dedieatéd O Gas Displacement -
Actual Purge: (gal} O Other
Vol (ga)) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Temp (°F) - Color Odor
mm :
Sample_ Information
Sampler: /
Sample l'.D’ ‘ ngtainers SizaHype Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: A :
Time Sampled: [~

Sample Method:
Q Bailer Q Positive Di

acement

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.




: i Il B Bl IBE BN WE =N

VIONITOriiyg vwell rieiu wncwe

Client: Arco Sampler: ___ S 4 |

Project No.: '330‘” ct. 13 Field Dates: /10-9- 7/
 Location: Sau_Lereinz0 ____ WelllD.: MW ~

| Well_Information

Total Depth: S Diameter: 2" 3 4 § 6" _

Depth to Water: __——_T0C /519708 Product: @ Yes & No

Depth to Liquid: _—_TOC =™ TOB Thickness (feet): -

Date: ' jo-1-| Color: R

Time: 239 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other B Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer Q Pasitive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calcuiated Purge: {gal} O Centrifugal O Deglieatéd Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: {gal) O Other
Vol{gal} Time pH {std. units) EC 0s) Temp (°F) Color Odor
mm : i
Sample Information
Sampler: /
. Na. ' =
Sample 1‘.D' cgmainers Mp{ Pras. Analysis
Date Sampled: /-”
Time Sampled: : L~

Sample Method:
O Bailer O Positive Dis

Nt Som"up‘@d s
LSS0

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring vveln riemd gncce

Client: )4 fcOo : Sampler: <]0 _
Project No.: '330“ LG 13 Field Dates: /0-4- 7/
Location: San Loreinz _______ WelllD:: MW~ 3

Well Information ,
Total Depth: . : Diameter: 2" 3 4" &5 6% ___
Depth to Water: _~—_JOC!Y.0l TOB Product: O Yes & No
Depth to Liquid: _~—— TOC —— TOB Thickness (feet): T
Date: - qe=4 -1 Color: R
Time: 2:49 Comments:

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface O Other ' Electronic indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information
Purge Method: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: {gal) O Centrifugal O Degdieatéd O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: {gal} O Other _ |
Vol {gal) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Temp (°F) Color Odor
mim b |
Sample Information '
Sampler: /
. * {No. T
Sample l'.D' antainers S Do Pras., Analysis
Date Sampled: //
Time Sampled: L~

Sample Method:

Nt \_ﬂmﬂgﬂ@d Hhie,

C( o (Jm

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitoring vvell rieta oleet

Client: Afco Sampler: <P _
Project No.: 330- ¢06. 13 Field Dates: ___/0-4~ 7/
Location: Say_Lefenz wetllp: M W~

Well Information
Total Depth: - Diameter: 2 3~ 4" &5 6 ___
Depth to Water: __~—_TOC'329TOB Product: O Yes JH No
Depth to Liquid: _—_ TOC_— TOB Thickness (feet): Dl
Date: ' (-4 ‘Color: R
Time: 751 Comments:

Probe Type: O Oi/Water Interface Q_Other & Electronic indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Date Purged: .
Calculated Purge: (gal} Q Centrifugal O Dedi d O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: {gal) Q' Other

Vol [gaf) Time pH {std. units) EC s) Temp (°F) Color QOdor

mm :

Sample_Information
Sampler: /
. Na. ' o

Sample L.D: Cortainars SW Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: . //"
Time Sampled: [

Sample Method:
O Bailer O Positive Dj

Pacific Environmental Group, inc.




Monitoring vell rieiu aneet

Client: 'A{-CO Sampler: _ <P _
Project No.: . 320~ ¢ 13 Field Dates: __/0-4-7/

Location: San Lofemzo . WelllD.: MW~ i

Wel!l Information

Total Depth: —_ Diameter: 2© 3 4" & -
Depth to Water: __——_TOCV3SVTOB Product: O Yes & No

Depth to Liquid: _—— TOC — TOB Thickness (feet): -

Date: : (o-4 7 | Color: —

Time: %#eb Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other ] Electronic indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: _ __(gal)l Q Centrifugal O Dedieatéd Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: {gal) Q Other :

Vol (gal) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Termp (°F) Cotor Qdor

Q%M
Sample_Information

Sampler: | : : _ | . /

] No.
Sample L.D: cgm;.,m sW Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: /r ‘
Time Sampled: _ L~

Sample Method: _
Q Bailer O Positive Dj

Kot S()mﬂéd

Hs reqees

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




pMonioring vveli rieia ouecst

Client: A {co Sampler: <P ,
Project No.: _ 330~ Cb.13 _ Field Dates: /0-4-71
Location: San _Lerenz. Well I.D,;A__ﬂﬁé[___—___
| Well Information
" Total Depth: — Diameter: 2° 3° 4 5 6" __
Depthto'Water: "* TOC’L“%TOB Product: O Yes & No
Depth to Liquid: _~"_TOC ——— TOB Thickness (feet): -
Date: : (6-4-1 Color:’ —
Time: 8t Comments;

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface Q Other R’ Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder
Purge [nformation
Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: (qal} Q Centrifugal Q Dedieatéd O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (gal) O Other

Vol (gaf) Time pH (std.units) EC 0s) Temp (°F) Color Cdor

/

—

mimn :

Sample Information

Sampler: - | /

. No. 1 ol
Sample I',D' . cgmainers SIM Pres. " Analysis
Date Sampled: =
p _ T
Time Sampled: ' [

Sample Method:
QO Bailer Q Positive Di

- Has vequest

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




NICTITOrH1g vvel reiu Yneose

Client: A {co Sampler: <P :
Project No.: _3';7@___06 13 Field Dates: /0 ‘/’ 7/
Lccatton._ 3 _LOreinz20 Well L.D.: Muw - (3

Well Information
Total Depth: "_' Diameter: 2° 3 4 5 & __
Depth to Water: __—___TOC TOB Product: O Yes M No

Depth to Liquid: _—_TOC ——— TOB Thickness (feet): i
Dats: ' it-54 Color: ‘
Time: _ : 74 A Comments:

Probe Type: Q Qil/Water Interface @ Other J Electronic indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge_ I[nformation
Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Dlsplacement

Date Purged: _
Calculated Purge: {gal) O Centrifugal O Dedieatéd Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (gal} Q Other

Vol (gal) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Terp (°F) Color Qdor
ngfmgg,gﬁ .

Sample Information

Sampler: /

: . No. - —
Sampla L.D' Cgmainars SW Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: | //

Time Sampled: =

Sample Method:
Q Bailer Q Positive Di

N T %Oﬂi{'}m
L= (@C}u&?‘ﬂ’

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




NMonoring wen rigeiu onect

Client: A {co Sampler: _ <\0 _
Project No.: __ 330~ 0b. 1.3 Fiold Dates: __/0-4- 7/

Location: Seq bofenzo . WelllD.: S TY0 T E—

' - Well Information

Total Depth: - Diameter: 2" 3= 4" 5 6 ___
Depthto Water: __——_TOC!23¥TOB Product: ~ Q Yes & No

Depth to Liquid: __—__TOC — TOB Thickness (feet): T '

Date: ge-4-Y Color: —

Time: _ .56 Comments:

Probe Type: 0 Oil/Water Interface O Other & Electronic {ndicator O Bell Sounder
Purqge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Displacement

Date Purged:

Calculated Purge: ___ {ga} O Centrifugal O Dedieatéd Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (ga)) Q Other
Vol (gaf) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Temp (°F) Color . Odor

/
/
/

mm H
- Sample_Information
Sampler: /
1D - No.. T =
Samp le l'.D' ngtainers Siz L] Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: , -
Time Sampled: _ L~

Sample Method:
O Bailer Q Positive Di
O Dedicated O

Nt sanpe A
e, request

Pacific Environmerttal Group, Inc.




‘Monitoring wel rieiu oncct

Client: ﬂ {CO Sampler: <10 —
Project No.: 320~ 06 . 13 Field Dates: /0~ ‘{" 7/

Location: Sam_Lofenzo _ WelllD: MW ~ |

Well Information

Total Depth: i Diameter: 2" 3~ 4" § 6 _
Depth to Water: __"__ Toc 1%:39T08 Product: Q Yes & No

Depth to Uiquid: _— TOC ——— TOB .Thickness (feet): R

A ————

Date: : {O—q’q ( Color:
Time: MK Comments;

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface U Other B Electronic indicator O Bell Sounder

compgist”

Purge Information _
Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: {gzl) O Centrifugal O Dedieatéd O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: | {gal) O Other

Vol (gaf) Time pH (sid. units) EC s)  Temp(°F) Color Odor

Samnple lnformation
Sampler: . /
- N - ' - /
Sample LD: Cgmainam S o Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled:
‘ R . /1
Time Sampled: L~

Sample Method:
O Bailer Q Positive Di
Q Dedicated Q
Commen '

Mot sompled
Has eqeest

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




MonNItormg vwel rietu oncct

Client: 14 {co Sampler: <\O _
Project No.: __ 330~ 06 . 13 Field Dates: __/0-4-71

Location: _&j Lefenz0 Well 1.D.: Muw ~ fb

Well Information

Total Depth: — : Diameter: 2 3~ 4" 5 & ___
Depth to Water: __ " TOC %4,00TOB Product: O Yes HNo

Depth to Lic{uid: — JoG —— TOB Thickness (feet): =

Date: ' (o-4-{ Color: —

Time: R Comments;

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface O Other ¥ Electronic Indicator O Bell Sounder

Purge Information
Purgse Method: Q Bailer Q Pasitive Displacement

Date Purged: ‘
Calculated Purge: {qal) O Centrifugal O Dedieatéd Q Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: | (gal} O Other |
Vol {gal) Time pH (std. units) EC s) Temp {°F) Color Odor
mm :

" O Dedicated O

Sample Information
Sampler: /

] No.
Sample L‘D' Ggmainers M Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: //
Time Sampled: [~ '

Sample Methed:
Q Bailer O Positive Di

Nt So;mp‘zd
e ¢ @q oest

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Monitorig vvell rieiu TR 3TNt

5P

Client: A’PC o _ Sampler:

Project No.: 3222~ 0G. 13 Field Dates: ___ /0=~ i/

Location: _San LovewzQ . WelllD.: I (70 A S
Well —  Well Information

Total Depth: Diameter; 2" 3* 4 &5 6

Depth to Water: “ ToC !5 A0 TOB Product: O Yes %No

Depth to Liquid: __—__JOC — _ TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: /o H-7 Color:

Time: g A~ Comments:

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface O Other K Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge_Information
Purge Method: O Bailer

ositive Displacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: | {gal) O Centrifugal édicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: (gal) Q Oth

Vol (ga) Time  pH (std. units) (mhos) - Temp (°F) Color Odor

nts:
Sample Information
Sampler:
. No. T
' Samp[e L.D: Ggmainers Slze{ry:pe"/g Analysis
Date Sampled: : %/ |
Time Sampled: "

Sample Method:
O Bailer O Positivg.Plsplacement

Not aamiped

< e ceqest

Pacific Environmental Group, 11C.




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: A'(\("D Sampler: : g P .
Project No.: 30-06.13 Field Dates: (6-4-%Y
Location: _Gam LerensD __ wenp: W

Well Information

Total Depth: 2SS Diameter: 2° -:23'; 4 5 6  ___
Dapth to Water: —T0c 360108 Product: - O Yes FNO

Depth to Liquid: _—— TOC —_ TOB Thickness (feet): -

Date: to-4-4 | Color: -

Time: 1% Comments:

Proba Typa: Q Qil/Water Interface O Other W Electronic Indicator Q Bell. Sounder

. - Purge_Information |
Date Pusged: (o-9-49 Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Calculated Purge:(tfﬂcuj\ 32 (gal) M Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement

Actual Purge: 3A _ (gal) Q Other

Vol (gal) Time pH (std. units)  EC {umhos) Temp E;F} Color Odor.
Ll \339& R B X4 2270 b Brewd O

2L 3oy 6] 741 el
Y 1308 _.9] 760 C7. 7

Comments; WG(( e o\‘\aue(o?;g\_ ?Nor N, ?u»r%“.-:ms}

_ Sampler: 9{)
. T - S— :
- Sample I.;D. T& ;{f 7 { ggmamm Size/Type Pras. Analysis
Date Sampled: 1 g} ‘@ j HC \ (MS m@(
Time Sampled: {3140 —

" 0 Dedicated Q Other
- Comments:

Sample Information

Sample Method:
ailer O Positive Displacement

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Projecti#: 3530~ o6, (3

Site Address: | Zo! Hesperian Rel. DTW (feet)

" WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Well #:

-4

Development Method Used: 3"

Sm‘t B{CCK ‘

i (100_13.99 oB) _fellewel b+ Candi Gy ,,m\ Pucen
SenlorenzD DTL (feett: ______ (TOC)__—_ (TOB) _Evacuad e .
Purge Vol (10 Casings): 32 (gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Corinments (odor clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped | total pH | cond temp | turbity activity
96 ]3.60 |A[S |
130 [ 200|720 |67 G | Howsy | Fine S5 14 [Saufs /Mo Gelsp
13tesT] 1A 169 |2 (6o | N /
3o% 10 |33 poy|7ee7 (| UL (J U T
308 R|.¥
Canped| o BEYO
- y—
Completed by:‘ z‘ZO( i’C/'/C/ date: (0~ - ?/




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: Af‘ O Sampler: S F

Project No.: ___ 230~ 6.3 Field Dates: _ 12 “4~4 (

Location: __ Setn LorcnzD Well 1.D.: ____H_&ii_____
Well Information L

Total Depth: 21.5 Diameter: 2° 4 5" 6 __

Depth to Water: __— TOC!243 TOB Product: ~ O Yes _ A-No

Depth to Liquid: _——TOC — TJOB Thickness (feet): -

Date: (o-4—=1 Color:

Time: - G:2% Comments: -~

Probe Type: O Oil/Water Interface Q Other X Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purqe Information

Date Purged: fo—H - 7| Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Dispiacernent'
Calcuiated Purge: 39 {qal) X Centrifuga! O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
- Actual Purge: 34 - (gan’'a Other

Vol (gal) Time  pH(sid.unis) EC{umhos)  Temp(°F) Color  Odor

Comments; Sec a‘ﬂ’ﬂ-f‘-k'e& deu(ilopmm?/\‘ S\NQ,Q:}*

}fBailer Q Positive Displacement
a

Sample Information.

Sampler: g‘P '

Sample I..D: - r;‘;} '—;T 3 r gg;nainérs‘ éuaﬁype Pres. Analysis
Date Sarapled: s HoO A | e U |Gas [RT
Time Sampled: 330 = s (BT

Sample Method:

Dedicated Q Other

Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Bl I I By ) BE E S T A A B T EE B O W EE e
 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 330 ~0(, \3. Well #:- HU lci

Development Method Used: 3" Surqe
Site Address: (76 Hfgga\ iav) DTW {feet): __— — (TOC)_[2. 4{3 qoB) _Bleck ‘@9( Dw@( L-\ Cﬁb’d‘i‘ ‘Ct‘-qc\
Wod.  San Lercnzp DTL (feeth: ___ """ _ (TOC) (TOB) waxD E Vee wakisn
- Purge Vol (10 Casings): ‘?ﬁ/ (gal)
Time Depth . Gallons Measurements Cou;nments (odor clarity, graln size, etc.)
f begin end | to water | to bottom | pumped total | pH cond temp turbity activity
|2:30 RY3 2.5 |
12:3% | [ 7031716 |27 |Heawy|Fine S 14 Mo ddor
21492 - (|23 16951675166 |chuds| | I
A [es] 17 134 1695|7227 é@;,c{aucej U N
1246 |21.6
Segldl 3D

Al p
. : Completed by: / /széj/ ’{/{/” date: /p~4~%F / .




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

-A’ rc O Sampler: SP

Client:

Project No.: 330 - -06.13 Field Dates: __{0~ ‘f“‘i/
Location: _g_fﬂl-@ﬁ-'-ﬂ‘*—o Well LD.: Hw ~o AO

. Well_Informatio
Tota! Depth: A\ D> Diameter: 2" iir/\ 4 5 6 __

Depth to Water: ~_ToclS é[QB Product: O Yes PQNO
Depth to Liquid: _—__TOC — TOB Thickness {feet): -

Date: (0-4-1 ( Color: -
Time: T3 l Comments:

Probe Type: O Cil/Water Interface O Other h‘-’EIectromc {ndicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge Information

Date Purged: [l [ Purge Method: Q Bailer O Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 33, S (qal) ~E Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: ____ 33 S (gal) 'Q Other :

Vol {gal) Time pH (std. units)  EC (umhos) Temp (°F) Color Qd

1 \ 206 7.95 625 G Brewd\  _ RO

N w2v il 649% L3S 611 ]

2.5 120 790 _ 633 _(C.7 ‘L/J/ U

mmen
S@ Sample_Information
Sampler: () -
Sample L.D: “}(;U ‘{'&' 9 ( gg;ﬂainers Size/Type Pres. . Analysis
Date Sampled: S S o n | RC { |Gas { BT
Time Sampled: 13220 3|70k ! 2

Sample Method:

Bailer O Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Other _
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




Project#: 2330~ 0L.13
Site Address: { 8O Hespnian

 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

HLU-‘Q:D

Well #:

DTW (feeths __—— (100 2.5 & (oB) Lleck (&

¢f
Development Method Used: 3 S«

Howed [A Ceudyiluqal
BWA. Sen fovchZO  DTLffeeth ——  (TOQ)_~——_ _ (10B) Pump Evacuadioy i
Purge Vol (10 Casings):____ 33 .5 (gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Egtm?;;?nts: (odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity -
JR— 1236 |25 |
ROk (1 %05 QI% 614 f:k’_»rfl)‘f No Odor = epytre S,/’F
A l_lzz Je®Blex 623w/l v ol o
21 1S [335 no|e83 et v [0 w7
262 |27
132C
Snpled e " |2AO
o=

Com bleted by: ///é L Lot
77

date: (O~ 7/




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

i

Client: A"‘C O Sampler:

Project No.: _ 330 -Clo. > , Field Dates: _ /2~ 4~/

Location:  Semlorenzp _ WelllD: __ﬂy,t%_l__.__
Well_Informatio

Total Depth: AP~ Diameter: 2“%59 4" 5 6

Depth to Water: F"TOClL%STOB Product: QO Yes -)C-No
Depth to Liquid: _TOC ——— TOB Thickness (feet):

Date: 10-4-11 Color: ’
Time: %.3% Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface O Other‘ﬁ!ectromc {ndicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge Informatlon

Date Purged: [ 0""{’7( Purge Method: Q Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Calculated Purge: 3“{* S {gall T® Centrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: 34.5  (gal) O Other .
Vol {gal) Tine  pH{sidunts) EC(umhos) Temp(’R)  Color Odor
L 929 G-7% ¢ 29 (5S4 Brewh MO
3 9 %] g6 /L{“? Cloudy L
e 939 (.92 588 _64-Z ZrewA _ VY
Comments:
e Sample Information
Sampler: 6‘6)( )
Sample !.VDZ> ‘{"[U) "c}l!‘{ ( gg;ttainersl éuaﬂype Pres. Ana*YS‘s
Date Sampled: jo- 1~ | G0 | 4 [ | bws [BTE
Time Sampled: ___ ([ 90 3 oA (t [BTEX

Sample Method:

Bailer Q Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated Q Other
Comments:

Pacific Erwiror;memal Group, Inc.




" WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Project#: _ 320 - O(e- 13 Well # NW 2.1

Development Method Used: 3 Sumt (3(

Site Address: ____ DTW (feet (roc)__L. ‘53 (TOB) Afo/fowed fo Conds. fuga [
7o Hespersam BIVA - DTL (feet):: _—_____ (TOC) (tog) Eva md-\h/\

Snn Lorc:\‘?,@ Purge Vol (10 Casings): 39.5 (gal)

Time Depth ‘ Gallons Meas.urements ' Co:nments {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
begin end to water | to bottom | pumped | total pH cond temp | turbity activit
923 | [iasg 2040
129 | | 6:961629 1654 |dewn| Fine S s Mo Oder
7434 1. | 23 683|599 |69.7|c louaf@)' Fiaer SNig
9.3% | 93¢ LS 1839 S169M 588 (42 [heawn] Eowe S U
. 7
(293 AR

Ssarp e N0

p 2
Completed by: /%M AN __ date: /0~ 4~ 78



Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Arco | Sampler: g{)

Client:
Project No.: __ %30 -06 15 Field Dates: __ /01~ 1/
Location: _Sen LOTENTO _ WelllD: __ﬂ_&_;ﬁg:_
, Well Information
Total Depth: 2171 Diameter: 2° (39 4 5 6 __
Depth to Water: _~ ~ TOC 13.3_A0B Product: Q Yes ﬁo
Depth to Liquid: __~—TQC — TOB Thickness (feet):
Date: (0~94-1 ~ Color:
Time: $-90 Comments:

Probe Type: O Qil/Water Interface OQ_Other R Electronic indicator Q Bell Sounder
Purge Information
Purge Method: O Bailer O Positive Displacement

entrifugal O Dedicated O Gas Displacement

Date Purged: __[0~4~T /
Calculated Purge: ___ 20.5  (oal) C

Actual Purge: 3(.S _(gal) O Other
Vol (gat) Time pH (std. units)  EC (umhos)  Temp (°F) _ Color Odor
0.5 (069 (.4Q  _§99 37 etewd RO

A\ (ei07 63§ C9). (373 _Rlewn
3.8 (00 (%F S8 ¢3.7 c(&wfﬁ J/

| Comments:
_ {) Sample_Information
Sampler: S '
Sample l',D: )‘;{ow ;%% gg;ttainers Size/Type Pres. Analysis
Date Sampled: - 2 TOWA ) HCl loes JBVE
_ Time Sampled: I{.30 Uor} i al

Sample Method:
F\Bailer QO Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated O Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




" WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Projecti#: 3P -0k | 3 Well #: T’(\&) - ;l(l

Development Method Used: 3¢ Swrqe

Site Address: DTW (feet):_:_ (TOC)_‘_?@_Z.,.. (TOB) [D’ o i {E)HO DJCA IO‘-“\ ( C‘w#f*ﬁa\c}q)
17601 Hesperian Rivdl. DTL(feet: ___—— (TOO__——  (TOB) pump evacualie N
Sean Loren=pD Purge Vol (10 Casings): RN (gal)
Tirﬁe Depth Gallons - Measurements Comments: (odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)
1 ' activity
begin ~end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity
959 13.37 1270 |
fo:eq | | (6.5 (-1 1514 | (3.7 [Hawy]| Fine St /Ao Oclo(
‘ — n = : 7
(.07 1 s 12y 658|592 [633 [dews f
0.0 110110 .S 315 16.5578 1437 hc/@wf} \l/ Y
, 3.3 | 21. 75

Samppled| 7/ B

-

L ' Completed by: ?/M ﬁ,ﬂ/é, date: /@"‘? ‘2/'




Monitoring Well Field Sheet

Client: ‘#ﬁf\ (O . Sampler: g?
Project No.: ___%20 -06 .\ 5 Field Dates: [©-4-

Location: _Sen LOMCNRZO ___ WelllD.: M 23

Well_Information_

Total Depth: A Diameter; 2" @ & 5 & __
Depth to Water: _~__ Toc!73©° 108 Product: Q Yes (&\Io

Depth to Liquid: __— TOC —TOB Thickness (feet): -

Date: s il Color:

Time: %15, Comments:

Probe Type: Q Qil/Water Interface O Other M.Electronic {ndicator O Bell Sounder
Purge Information :
Date Purged: [o-H- 7" Purge Method: O Bailer Q Positive Displacement

Calculated Purge: 38’ {gal) [ Centrfugal O Dedicated Q Gas Displacement

Actual Purge: Al (gal} Q Other
Vol (gal) Time  pH(std.unis) EG (umhos)  Temp(°F) Color Odo
e, P ST e Rewwn D
19 057 619 ( 5.0 [ T
o ('O  L-%3 55 6.3 O/ \/

comments: we(l &r\ﬁo:\‘ a\ﬁa((m%‘

Sample Information
Sampler: S{ID _ '
. 0~ ‘ No. T
[S)amp:: [‘.D'l P ];IB) EE?Q / ' Cgrrtainers Size/Type Pras. Analysis
ate Sampled: = qamh HC { G B’TE' <
Time Sampled: 13:5°0 5 45/ |

Sample Method:

ailer Q Positive Displacement
Q Dedicated O Other
Comments:

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

| y _
Well #: HW -23 _ Development Method Used: 3 gw‘ﬁ]“"\
DTW (feeth: __——  (TOC)_{4. SO (toB) blotle Goilowel by Centn foga/

DTL (feet) ___<—— (TOC)_—  (T0B) _puwn( EVacde kg N ;

Project#: 330 -00. [3

Site Address:

[760 1 bespel tan BV
Ssn/\ Lo Ch O

Purge Vol (10 Casings): 2% (gal)
Time Depth “Gallons Measurements - Comments: {odor, clarity, grain size, etc.)

begin ~ end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond lemp turblty activity

/0144 /4.5D [32.00 |

043 7 LAk (6821050 beavy | Five Sl w0 ofor

lo's# (0 119 1633 | Ll {650 [featy | Eve Silm M odor

=_|l- |28 | 20 16930658403 [leal) | Fre Silm Noodor
well ubot dady a7 R ’o /

463 |29 ’ v

SWPl Lt (BisD

Completed by: ;W” date:_/ &—6/_‘?/




Monitoring Well Field Sheetl

Client: A—f co : Sampler: qu

Project No.: 250-06 .| 3 ~ Field Dates: (o- -/

Location: Sav__vx. Lo “C‘\'Z Well 1.D.: —

Well Information
Total Depth: Diameter: 2 3" —
Depth to Water: JOC TOB Product: :

Depth to Liquid: TOC 10
Date: _—__ Color:

Time: / Comments:

Protie Type: O Oil/Water Interface Q Other O Electronic Indicator Q Bell Sounder

Purge Information

Purge Method: O Bailer isplacement

Date Purged:
Calculated Purge: {gal} Q Centrifugal 2dicated O Gas Displacement
Actual Purge: :

Vol (gal) Time pH (std. units) Temp (°F) Color Odor

. Sample Method:

Sample_Information

Sampler: gp

Sample l._D INP B\O’V‘K- g;nalners' Size/Type Pras. Analysis

e e - AEE
mpled: \ : S'cfuo? Y black dle (vvertof

o /0“3“7 [

Pacific Envionmental Group, Inc.




- Pacific Environmental Group .

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-8600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry

Project: #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 4 water sampies received at Sequoia Analytical on September 26,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below: -

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1094396 Water, Influent 9/29/91 Miscellaneous Metals
Cyanide
EPA 5030/8015/8020
pH
Phenols

1094397 Water, Effluent 9/29/91 Miscellaneous Metals
Cyanide
EPA 5030/8015/8020
pH
Phenols

1094398 Water, Tank 9/29/91 Miscellaneous Metals
. ' ~ Cyanide

EPA 5030/8015/8020

pH '

Phenols

1094399 Water, Mid 1 9/26/91 EPA 5030,/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project. '

Very truly yours,

"SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Vickie Tagﬂu

Project Manager -

1094396.PPP <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood GCity, CA 94063
- (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

5 Client Project ID:  #320-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
£1601 Civic Center Drive, Suita 202 Sample Descript: Water

- Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis far: pH
“Attention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  109-4396

Sampled:
Received:

+ LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: pH

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
: mg/L mg/L
109-4396 Influent N.A. 7.0
109-4397 Effluent NA. 8.8
109-4398 Tank N.A. 8.9

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

1094306.PPP < 1>

Sep 26, 199
Sep 26, 199

Sep 27, 199
Sep 30, 199



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group - Client Project{D:  #33006.12, Ar
#1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water

2 Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: Phenols
: Attention: Dan Landry First Sample #: 1094396

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Phenols

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
109-4396 influent 0.050 N.D.
109-4397 Etfluent 0050 N.D.
109-4398 Tank 0.050 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

firtage

Project Manager , 1094396.PPP <2>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063
v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

acHic Environmental Group Client Project ID:  #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Sampled:  Sep 26, 1991
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water ‘ Received: Sep 26, 1991:
anta Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: - Cyanide Extracted: Sep 27, 1991
ttention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  109-4396 Analyzed: Sep 27, 1991

. ‘ _ Reported:  Sep 30, 1991

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: Cyanide

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description Detection Limit Result
mg/L mg/L
109-4396 influent 0.020 N.D.
109-4397 Etfluemnt 0.020 N.D.
109-4398 Tank : 0.020 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ngm

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager : 1094396.PPP <3>




@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

w | {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

. . . San Lorenzo : 26,
601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Sep 26, :
anta Clara, CA 95050 . Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015,/8020 Analyzed: Sep 27, 1991:
ttention: Dan Landry First Sample #:  109-4396 _BReported:  Sep 30, 1991

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
(Ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)

109-4396 Influent 38 4.8 0.60 1.6 1.1

109-4397 Effluent ~ N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

1094398 Tank 63 N.D. 0.89 N.D. 2.3

109-4399  Mid 1 - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
i
Vickie Tag
Project Manager : 1094396.PFP <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project 1D:
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water, Infiuent

Santa Clara, CA 95050
Attention: Dan Landry -Lab Numbe 1094396

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L , mg/L.

ATSBTIC ...eeeiriier e irimreeciresrsre s e erme e s anessarere b rresanssassnssnrernse 0.050 e N.D.

CAGMIUML e ss e s e e st e e e aas 0.010 N.D.

L0 11032 1[0 o OO 0.010 N.D.

COPPBN ... et res s e e sa e ereremare s 0.010 N.D.

T T U 0.0050 N.D.

MEICUNY . .creeiricras e it cemsen e e ee e e e e vmnrns 0.00020 N.D.

BEICKEI e e teee bt st e sate e e s aea s e e e s ba e e s nnnas 0.050 N.D.

Silver. 0.010 . N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL FPlease Note:
e Amended report dated: 9/30/91
ilare—
Vickie Tag '
Project Manager 1054396.PPP <5>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

6380 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX {415} 364-9233

S R SRR
Pacific Environmental Group Client Project [[»5 #330-06.12. Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Sampled: Sep 26, 1991
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript: Water, Effluent Received: Sep 26, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 95050 _ Analyzed: Sep 27-30, 1991

Lab Number: 1094397

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte Detection Limit . Sample Results
mg/L mg/L

CREOMULUIY. ..ot teiree st e ss s s eresasbess s ssss s s e st sassensseinn 0.010
COPPE c...irieereccesectemtser s sre s s sea s sre s anennesen s s s senssesanese 0.010
MBICUIY......o.nceeeeeeiereeneresceraeesrereesrernemsavsmassesnsasnsnsernnenes 0.00020

ZZZZZZZY
WO OO0 DO

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Please Note:

Amended report dated: 9/30/91
/’W\TZM

Vickie Tagu
Project Manager 1094396.PPP <6>




1 (3 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

l w {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-0233
' S

Pacific Environmental Group Client Project ID:  #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo Sampled: Sep
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Sample Descript:  Water, Tank Received: Sep 26, 1991
Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analyzed: Sep 27-30, 1991
Attention: Dan Landry Lab Number: 109438 Reported:  Sep 30, 1991

SRR

S

I LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte : o Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/fL ‘ mg/L

ATSBRC.......creercarrireinnessrser et iresersesrnsesnesesseesmessressesmesanss 0.050 ermemeers s N.D.
L 0T o 11115 1 T O U 0.010 N.D.
N.D.
006
N.D..
N.D.
N.D.

. Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T

Vickie Tague

l Project Manager ‘ 1094396.PPP <7>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Pacitic Environmental Group

Dan Landry

#1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
= Santa Clara, CA 95050

Client Proj

QC Sample Group: 1019&;’_.96-98

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenol pH
Method: EPA 420.1 EPA 9040
Analyst: P. Penner J. Martinez
Reporting Units: mg/L NA
Date Analyzed:  Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1991
QC Sample #: 109-4398 108-4398
Sample Conc.: N.D. 89
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.50 - N.A.
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.49 N.A,
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 98 N.A.
Conc. Matrix
~ Spike Dup.: 0.47 B.g
Matrix Spike
Duplicate ,
% Recovery: 94 N.A.
Relative
% Difference: 4.2 0.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager

% Recovery:

Relative % Difference:

Cong. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample

Spike Conc. Added

Conc. af M.5, - Conc. of M.S.0.

(Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M8.D.} / 2

x 100

x10b

1094396.PPP <8>




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

:Pacific Environmental Group
#1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
:Santa Clara, CA 95050

Client Project |D: #330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

QG Sampl

034396-99

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE -Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ug/L pa/L pa/L pa/L
Date Analyzed: Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1991 Sep 27, 1931 Sep 27, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLK092791 GBLK092791 GBLK092791  GBLK092791
Sample Caonc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 ~ a0
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 8.9 8.0 9.2 27
Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 89 90 92 89

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 9.6 - 97 9.7 29
Matrix Spike
Duplicate :
% Recovery: 96 87 97 g5
Relative
% Difference: 7.6 75 53 6.9

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recavery: Cone. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100
W Spike Cone, Added
W Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D) /2
Project Manager 1094396.PPP <9>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

CLIENT NAME: Bxibe. Sroimm master Loa NO. / PAGE: X
REC. BY (PRINT): Ko DATE OF LOG-IN: STFENIoN
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE | DASH CLIENT CONTAINER |SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
& # __IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIXISAMP.| CONDITION (ETC
1. Custody Seal(s): Present I \0q W36 A-C1 | Bl =~ { X5 (D ' £
Inlact / Broken* | D ~ Cuanida |
2. Custody Seal Nos.: X t; E mefis| |
: ' i = lter p) | |
3. Chain-of-Custody ! Absent* W . , s | |
Records: _ _ !
— 1©94399 |- mipo-_ | (XS
4. Traffic Reports or Present
Packing List: - . \CAU2AT 153 S (= — e A5
- _ WLk b
5. Alrbifl: Alrblll 1 Sticker ,
Present / @bsent ) 094393 |B Tonk ' 28 ) |
8. Aibill-No.: 4 inklieon !
: \l) V|

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

/ Absent*
Not Listed
ain-of-Custody

‘lBroken /Leaking®

9. Dees informatlon on es /
. custody reports, traffic

, reports and sample tags agree?
10. Proper No*

Praserv_allves Usegj: .
ORG[C!
[23C)

* if Circled, contact Project Manager and attach record of resolution

8. Sample Condition:

11. Date Rec. at Lab: '

12. Time Rec. at Lab: |

Form SCOO1 Pana 1 ~t \




TH"M‘F_‘-—-—-_-_-_-_-_- | ___Baw | - m
Rc glgsgn of Nlnmiglchlleld(}cmpnny 330" Db ,Z Task Order No. TB D ain 0 usto -1

ARCO Facllny no. City o ﬁi‘;‘ YY IRy P
06&98 (Facillly{z‘% pi 55?-) “ (c;:,j,?:"‘:;?agar D/?"AJ Z 447 / ‘;, Laboratory name
Teleph Telepho X . -
{ARCO) Consunany Y08 284 6 S| Somiam 243~ 39 M 2940

@an,p Lo {Consaiey 101 Civie (ot Do Gh Clam G257 | () - CSB

Preservation - ‘ 'gD Maihed ol shipmanl
ol SRR R AL N
‘;'E;L S -§ Soil | Water | Other | Ice | Actd ig _g EE gg ES é;g ggi g § 0 §E' gég \é §
g | 8]8 3 3 |B3|Bz|Es|s2 |5z HIEEEENINN
vm| |7 vl | w 7.269 | /140 Y]~ v v 7 esina,
Mida| |3 A < s | pys PV 4399
4722 7 et ~ .20% | yyso PRV v v SNV U397
T#NK 7 e <~ sz pss Pt |V | v |/ [t
Remarks

¥ hs, C\ié
Cuny €b) T
N‘;P‘Zﬁ" (\)Vl

20
. Lah nui ?45?@

Turnaround time

Prlority Rush
1 Bysinass Dgy ﬂ
Condition of sampile; m d Temperature recelved: COO\ . "'# p#i‘il /d'

: Rush

Relinquished by sampler “~J } Date Time | Received by 2 Business Days O
Relinquished Dale Time [Received b Expedited
quished by ¥ 5 Business Days (]

I

AN g, P R R CaneD (B, TG B o

Distribution: White copy — L!h:lratory. Canary copy — ARCO Envlronmemal Enginaering; Pink copy — Consultani
APRC.ASAY 19.01




L -2 Al Ll B A= SEGUNTA ARNALYTI ID=41% 232R34 92332 P

I .
f

“Pacific Eavironmental Group Client Project ID:  #330.06.12, Arco, San Lorenzo- . Sampled: ~ Sep 30, 1691

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

#80 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94053
i415) 364-9600 +» FAX (415) 364-9233

£1601 Chvic Center Drive, Sulte 202~ Sample Descript:  Water Received:  Sep 30, 1991-
fSants Clara, CA 95050 Analysis for: Arsenic :
I ;;,Attantl,nn Dan Landry First Sample #:  109-524G Analyzed: QOct 1, 1203

Oct 1, 1991,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR:  Arsenic

Sample Sample Ssmple
Number Description Datection Limit Resutt
mg/L mg/t
1045249 infiuant G.U050 - N.D.
109.5250 Mg 0.0050 0.7
109-52€1 SHiusne 0.0050 0.39

Analytes repartad as N.D. wafe not present above the atated limit of detaction.

SEQUOEA ANALYTICAL

ga, =
Vtckxe Tagr

[2 IR PRETIE F PR




1@.—92—'!.—11 J1:4990  SEQUOTA ANALYTIC iDb=41% 364 9233 P.az

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

620 Chesapeake Drive ¢ Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

£Paclic E onmeantal Group it Project iCG: #330-06.12, Arco, San Lorenzo
'§1601 Civic Cantar Drive, Sulte 202
sSanta Clara, CA 95050

“Attention: Dan Landry

QC Sampie Group: 1095249-51

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Arsenic
Method: EFA 206.2
Analyat: R Shaima
Reparting Unlts. mg/L
Date Analyzsd:  Oct 1. 1983
QC Sample # 100-2559
Sample Conc.: N.D.
_Spike Conc.
Addad: o 1.0

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 160
Conc. Matrix
- Spike Gup.: 1.1
Matrix Spike
Duplicete
% Recovary; 110
Rolstive

% Diffarence: 9.5 .

Quality Assurance Statement: Al standard operating procedures and guality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOLA ANALYTICAL % Bwoovery- """Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100

CYpae o Splka Conc. Added
i FAL '
‘ b (ﬁ,\ Ralative % Diffsrence Core cf ME, - Cono. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickle Tagis - T iComcofME v Canc of MED) /2 3 R




T =
ARCO Products Compan [7endl plesgrer an Ehd
Divigion ofAtlanllcﬂichﬂeldl:c)ompnx "33\3 Ole, 12 Task Order N’o, Chain of CUStOdy -
ARCDO Facility no. City =3 . Projsct manager ; " : Laboratory name
{Facility) ... IL oCEnNE D {Consultant) L gy L 4 ,-/"/r*-.f . 3
ARCO engineer i Telephone no. Telephone no. {5/ ak [ Fax no. j - G ey s
K\ //c Clv.s ?‘f < (ARCO) {Consultant) Gy &/~ b33 6 . |(Consuitanty 25/~ 39 [ Contradt nomber
Consultant nama Address . R Shue ey
rjE G; . {Consultant) | (go | é Ve L- c_ E;q T[C’r ‘t*‘—}‘)’ \{}q #q /{-'ﬂ"v’i : ‘-»-*.7 A -
Matrix Preservation - §§ g y Method of shipment '
B| = 0 3 | .
. g g £ 285,z 8 0lgs >
[u] o = 2 g = o =3 o < op |9 <
= 5 . : o o § :% $5|2%) 21 53|88 | 81590 v
2 } £ i i = = a o | = ¥ bl PN
g g E Scil | Water | Dther Ice Acid g_ .g_ < é éf g[:] gg 3 § g g I;_\.F‘]é gg % %E Q
o == =
a a1 8 3 § JGS|EE|E8|zE|EE| 8| 8|5 |eE |33 < S
pecial deteclion
aj e v / . Limi/raporti
M EC { v g '5)/‘1/ 700 o imit/repo |le|
MTO-) ! v e 75 —
CEEL | v v v {7 o
Special QA/QC
Remarks
Lab number
Turnaround time
Pricrity Rush
‘ 1 Business Day T
Condmon of sample: Temperature received: Lo
RAush
R’glimwﬂ‘f ﬁ /}// ;;? / Time |Received by 2l‘l|3usiness Days
T yd LT WIS - g
Relinquished by Date Time |Received by E’g’eqlted 5
_ usiness Days
Relinquished by - ' Dater . Tirne Ftacélvng:li by Iaboraldg-_-m ‘ Da:_ei _ . Time . Standard
f i T Y \ i A i W 10 Business Days

Distribution: White copy — Laboralory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Engineering; Plnk copy — Cons"hllanl
APPC.3292 {2.91)



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

CCT | 0 199}
680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 ‘
w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 i
: _ : - PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GRGUP mc

Pacific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Brian Frus

Project: 330-06 09, Arc00608 San Lorenzo

Endosed are the resuits from 1 water sample received at Sequola Analytical on October 7,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1101167 Water, Effiuent 10/7/91 Arsenic

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
ntagee -

Vickie Tague
Project Manager

1101167.PPP <1>




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

TRaarea e i S
*xPacific Environmenta roup Che Pro]ect D: :m-oaos Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

«1501 Civic Center Drive, Sulte 202 Sample Descript: Water, Effluent
=Santa Clara, CA 95050
#Attention: Brian Frus

Lab Number: 110-1167

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/L mg/L

005

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1101167.PPP <1>

!
|
1)

] =
-
!

I

i

!

[

N

I

I

!

I.

I

I
1




i SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063 .

l v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

S G e e
acific Environmental Group . Client Pm]ect ID 330-06.09, Arco 0608 San Lorenzo

"1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
“Santa Clara, CA 95050
: Brian Frus

: 110-1167 Reported Oct 8 1891
e e e R

R s B R e R e

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Arsenic

Method: EPA 200.7
Analyst: €. Medefesser -
Reporting Units: mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Qet 7, 1991
QC Sample #: 110-1061

Sample Cone.: N.D.

Spike Conc.
Added: 1.0

Spike: 1.0

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 0.82

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 92

Relative
% Difference: 8.3

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
l/ A Spike Cone. Added
/<
beoami _ Relative % Difference: Cone, of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Vickie Tague {Conc. of M.S. + Cone.of MS.D.) /2
Project Manager 1101167.PPP <2>

l Conc. Matrix




' -
., E: ocitre By GWMP MASTER LOG NO. / PAGE: a : -
REC. BY (PRINT); - DATE OF LOG-IN: fb“_-,.L '
| CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB SAMPLE [ DASH CLIENT CONTAINER [SAMPLE[DATE | . REMARKS.
# IDENTIFICATION DESCRIPTION|MATRIX|SAMP.| CONDITION (TG
Custody Seal(s): Present V2 L/ER INJA =-pfl _ng‘.,g.T plastic | {0~ -
- v bl 2 | 4

Intact / Broken®
. Custody Seal Nos.:

Chain-of-Custody @I Absent®
Records:

Traffic Reports or Present KEb_;eM)

Packing List: .7
Airbill; Airbill / Stick_e_r
Present / ABsent~/
Airbill No.; -
. Sample Tags: Cr_esa.na Absent*
Sample Tag Nos.: 'Ln ! Not Listed
on, E ain-of-Custady
. Sample Condition: Inta leroken *fLeaking*

. Does information on Kfes- !/ No*
custody repors, traffic
reports and sample tags agree?

e
10. Proper crgs//; No*
Preservatives Used:

-_-'P
11. Date Rec. at Lab: x4 -

f\;_'.‘ '

12. Time Rec. at Lab: [522.

° If Circled, contact Project Manager and aitach record of resolution

Form SC001 ' Page of



F N
ARCO Products Company &

Divislon of Atlanlk:ﬂichllelﬂCnmpany

s
330-06. Oci Task Order No. é@ [ - 7/ S A

R S N e —

Chain of Custodi‘ |

ARCO Facility no,

DLO% |¢

(Facllity) gcvv‘\ L.\Qf € W\ T D

Project manager

{Consullanty

RP'.CM/\ ﬂP&MS

Laboratory name

U 01

ARCO enginger . Telaphone no. Telephone no. Fax no.
L < (ARCO) (consutant) Y FE (S 36 |iCansuiany (-‘Ig - 391 'I Contractnumber
c ltant — Address
orsullant nams Df Eoad. (‘) [ @/"\D (Consultany) 07— 673
) J 8 . | Method of shipment
Malrix Presarvalion . . " o] ) w ‘%g gm = \Z 90«.(.[FLL.
. 5 2 £ 5 ™| B =9[> *d
o 3 o = § Eg ge g =) g § &E Z g A
= [ ; - i . Q — = [ lj N
2 g | § | soi |waer|omer| s | Aci g £ § g5 é‘j =l 205 g Al i |gz8 2 s\
R I I A E 1 —
o . " Umitireporiing
e ]| X B3 271249 i
Special QA/QC
Remarks
-
Lab number
01-075
. fTurnaround lime!K
a&
Pﬂnim “
1 Business Day ;
Condition of sample: 9@ A TH""'Pierﬂ:l:e it COON Rush o
Refinquished by & Date o TIME ecaived by 2 Business Days
5y R, 591 15 :
L L Lol - Expodiled
gyll’nquléhed by Dats Recsived by & Business Days
/
Relinquished by Date He?e(by Iaboralory __ Dalo Time - ?‘;;gd::-d 5
FO | wssmeom

Distribulion Whhe copy — Labaratory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmental Englneering; Pink copy — Consultant




- e e e e d P N T T N W R SR TR B ) PR = AL I . o w

I ) -
l o ¥ 580 Chesapeake Drive » Regwood Cily, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233
£ s 3 S e S R e o—«w,‘;;w;";:s;:mi
Client Project 1D:330-06.09, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo. pled: -Qct 13, 19915
<1601 Cmc Center Drlva Sulte 202  Sample Descript: Water, Midpoint 2 Received: Oct 14, 1991
- Santa Clam. CA 95050 : Analyzed:  Oct 14, 19915
Lab Number: _Reportad: Oc!\_jimjgg ;
LABCRATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Dataction Limit Sample Results
' mg/L

ARSONIC, St s
uspended Solids..:
Chemical. Oxygen Demand i

I Analytes reported as N.D. wete not prezent above the siated limit of datection.

l ....QUA__B_ANALYTICAL

e

Vickle Tag : _
Projert Manager 11G2356.PPP <1~

w4




ARCO Products Company £

. Division ol AtlanticRIchileldCompany

. __-_! ! N N N N EE N N R SEN S N EE
330 {0"{“ (TaskOrderNo. é(_')!" (F/ S /4

Chain of Custody

Distribution: White cnpy - Labaratory. Canary copy — ARCO Envlmnmenla! Englnsaring. Pink copy — Consultant

APPC-3292 (2-81)

ARCQ Facility no. . City Froject manager % . Laboratory name
D 60 % (Facility) '-'?f'W 5 L"L'{ €« v\ L (D {Consuitant) {'!“ T L’ @l 5
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Pagcific Environmental Group

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Dan Landry

Project: 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo

Enclosed are the results from 3 water samples received at Sequoia Arialytical on October 22,1991, The requested .
“anatyses are listed below: ‘

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1104074 Water, Inﬂue_ﬁt | - 10/22/91 EPA 5030/8015,/8020
1104075 " Water, Mid - 1 ' 10/22/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1104076 Water, Effluent : 10/22/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020 -

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
“on this project. -

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICA'L

ickie Tague

('V
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

_ Cllent Pro]wéwct GD 330-06.12, Arco 0608, San Lorenzo
#1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202 Matrix Descript: ~ Water
=Santa Clara, CA 95050 Analysis Method:  EPA 5030/801 5/8020

Attentlon Dan Landry

"_‘_ { s

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Low to Medium Boiling Peint Hydrocarbons are quantitated against & gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, -

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

l Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
l ua/L ug/L  pg/l pg/l ug/L
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (Ppb)
l 110-4074 influent N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
I 110-4075 Mid - 1 | N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
1104076  Effiuent N.D. ND.  ND. N.D. N.D.
l Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

l \ _Pfoject Manager | 1104074.PPP <15




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 34063

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

e

Project ID:

e D ST

-06.12

:\t}:;ﬁ-r»‘.-\'@-ﬂ- = e &

i

) Aréaxﬁﬁbé', ‘San Lorenzo

Client

Pacific Environmental Group
1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Attention: Dan Landry

QC Sample Group: 1104074-76

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene "~ Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
) Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks J. Jencks
Reporting Units: ug/L Ha/L ug/L Lo/l
Date Analyzed:  Oct 24, 1991 Oct 24, 1991 Oct 24, 1931 Oct 24, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK102491 BLK102491 BLK102481  BLK102491
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
Spike Conc.

" Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 9.6 97 a7 29
Matrix Spike '
% Recovery: 96 a7 97 97
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 K
Matrix Spike
Duplicate ,
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative : . , '
% Difference: 4.1 3.1 3.1 B.7

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of Sample X700
o h

Spike Conce, Added

/ 7 .
7 Ay Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.$. - Conc. of M.S.0. x 100
ickie Tague . (Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) /2
roject Manager 1104074.PPP <2>
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1. Custody Seal(s): Present I OOy 2] I/)E/LI":/? ~ L= (2 fdsp

Imact / Broken® o g ﬂ%ﬁﬂ —/ Rl /
2. Custody Seal Nos.: ¥ _ D S| I, / ' .i, J, l
3. Chaln-of-Custody f Absent* :

Records: ‘ =

4, Traffic Reports or Present

U

Packing List:
5. Alrbilt: Airblll / Stigks
Present
6. Airbill No.: 4

7. Sample Tags:
Sample Tag Nos.:

TRV

8. Sample Condition:

9. Does information on
custody repors, traffis , : . ,
reports and sample tags agree? : _ |

— ; ]
10. Proper @l No* : '
Preservatives Used: ‘

11. Date Rec. at Lab: { qcﬁ/?f

12. Time Rec. at Lab: S
: N/

* It Circled, contact Project Manager and atlach record of resolution

Form SC001 . o ‘ Page  _ of
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WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT




OR0 LOMA SANITARY DISTRICT

WASTEWATER DISCHARGE PERMIT

COMPANY NAME Arco_ Products Company

MAILING ADDRESS P.0. Box 5811,

2000 Alameda de las Pulgas‘

S5an Mateo, CA 94402

FACILITY ADDRESS: ' 17601 Hesperian Blvd

. San lorenzo, CA 94580

The above named company is authorized to diseharge wastewater to
the Oro Loma Sanitary District sewerage system subject to

compliance with the District’'s  Ordinance No. 39 (as amended)
titled:

"AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SEWERS
AND DRAINS. REGULATING THE DISCHARGE OF WATERS AND WASTE INTO
THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM. PROVIDING FOR WASTEWATER DISCHARGE
PERMITS AND FIXING PERMIT AND MONITORING FEES, AND PROVIDING
FOR LIABILITIES AND PENALTIES FOR THE VIDLATIDN OF THE
PROVISIONS THEREDF

and subject to compliance with any Federal or State regulations
that apply, all permit conditions set forth in this permit, and
payment, of fees and charges when billed.

This permit is granted in accordance with the application filed on
_February 1 . 1991 in the office of the Oro Loma Sanitary
District and in conformity with specifications and information
submitted to the DPistrict in support of the above referenced
application.

PERMIT NO 90-073-91 EFFECTIVE DATE: _April 4, 1991
M EXFIRAT]DN DATE: April! 4, 1991
APPROVED / /M 4t 4"4’7/
(,}ENERAL MAK!AGER’ /7 *  DATE

SK/WTRDI1SCH. ARCO/LR




PERMIT CONBITIONS

PART 1 - GENERAL

1. Definitions. See Section 1.2, Ordinance 39-3, attached.

ra

General.

The User shall comply with all the general prohibitive discharge
standards in Article II: Regulations, of Ordinamce No. 39-3.

3. PRight of Entry

Reazdy and immediate access to the facility, the pretreatment area and
the szmpling points, shall be provided to District personnel at all

tines.

-

1.- Hecords Retention.

The User shall retain and preserve for no less tham three (3). vears any
records, books, documents, memoranda, reports, correspondence and any
and all summaries therecf, relating to monitoring, satpling and
chemical analyses made by or on behalf of the user in connection with
its discharge. Records shall be made available for inspection and
copving by representatives of the District, the California Regional
¥ater Quality Contrel Board or the Environmental Protection Agency.
a]1]1 records that pertain to matters that are the subject of special
crders or any other enforcement or litigation activities brought by the
District shall be retained and preserved by the User until all
enforcement activities have concluded and all periods of limitation
with respect to anv and all appeals have expired.

5. Cconfidential Informatiom.

Except for data determined to be confidential under the provisions of
Oordinance Xo. 39-3, all reports required by this permit shall be
available for public inspection at the District Office, 2600 Grant
Avenue, San Lorenzo, California. :

6. Time Schedules

Time schedules for achieving compliance which are required through a
notice of violation, administrative or judicial order, or any otber
written.correspondence from the District are deemed to be a condition

of the permit.

Revigion Date: 01/24/91 Page _1 of 14




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART I - GENERAL .

7. Signatorv Reguirement.

311 reports required by this permit shall be signed by an Authorized
Representative of the permittee or his designee, as defined in
ordinance 39-3, 1.2(b). '

: 8. Revocation of Permit.

The permit issued to the User by the District mayv be revoked when,
after inspecticn, monitoring or analvsis it is determined that the
dischargce of wastewazter to the sanitary sewer is in violation .of
Federal, State or 1Local laws, ordinances, or regulations.
additionally, falsification or intentional misrepresentation of data or
statements pertaining to the permit application or any other reqguired
reporting form shall be cause for permit revocation.

9., limitation on Permit Transfer.

¥astevater Discharge permits are issued to a specific user for a
specific operation and are not assignable to another user or
transferable to any other location without the prior written approval
of the District. Sale by a User shall obligate the purchaser to seek
prior written approval of the District for continved discharge to the
severage system and issuance of new permit.

10. Falsifving Information or Tampering with Monitering Equipment.

Knowingly making any false statement on any report or other document
required by this permit or knowingly rendering any monitoring device or
method inaccurate may result in punishment in accordance with District
Ordinance or other applicable laws.

11. Modifications or Revision of the Permit.

The terms and conditions of this permit mav be subject to modification
by the District at any time as limitations or requirements as

jdentified in the District Ordinance No. 39 (as amended) are modified,
or if other just cause exists.

This permit mav also be modified to jncorporate special conditigns
resulting from the issuance of a special order by an agency wkich
regulates the Districts’s discharge. '

Revision Date: 01/24/91 Page _2 of 14




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART I - GERERAL
The terms and conditions mav be modified as a result of Environmental
Protection Agency promulgating a new federal pretreatment standarc. -

Any permit modifications which result in nev conditicms in the permit
shall include a reasonable time schedule-for compliance if necessary.

1?. Dutv to Reaprplry.

¥ithin thirty (30} dave of the notification, the User shall reapply for
reissuance of ths psrmit on a form provided by the District.

13. Severahilitv.

The provisions of this permit are severable, and if any provision of
this permit, or the application.of any provision of this permit to any
circumstance, is held invalid, the application of such provisiens teo
‘other circumstances and the remainder of this permit shall not Le
affected thereby. ' )

14. Propertv Rights.

The isstance of this permi: does mot convey any property rights im
either real or persomal property, or anv exclusive privileges, nor does
it authorize anv invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of
Federal, State or Local regulations. : '

_15. Permit Duration.

The wastevater discharge permit will remain in effect for one vear from
the effective date of the permit. Users who are issued a wastewater
discharge permit or renew a wastewater discharge permit shall pay the
permit fee set forth in the current schedule of fees as adopted in the
most current amendment to Ordinance Xo. 39.

Revision Date: 01/24/91 : Page _3 of

" DH/permitcc.1/bh




PERMIT CONDITIONS
PART 2 - DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

1. Maintenance of Pretreatment Equipment and Monitoring Systems

a. The waste treatment system shall be kept in a fully operational
condition at all times. This includes maintaining adequate
chemical supplies for treating vastewater,.proper calibrations of
all instrumentation (pH meters, etc.) and proper removal ot
sludges and unacceptable wastes. A qualified operator of the
system shall be available to maintain the pretreatment system
during all discharge periods.

b. The District shall be notified immediately if there are probleus
with the pretreatment systes. Any proposed modifications to the
system or the processes for pretreating the wastewater must be
reviewed with the District's Source Control Staff prior to
implementation.

2. Discharge Limitations.

Parameter Svmbol Limit for any one Sample
Arsenic As 0.1 mg/L

Cadmium cd 0.2 mg/L

Copper Cu 2.0 mg/L

Cyanide Cn 1.0 mg/L

Lead Pb 1.0 mg/L

Mercury Hg 0.01 mg/L

Nickel Ni 1.0 mg/L

Silver Ag 0.2 mg/L

Total Chromium Ccr 0.5 mg/L

Zinc In 3.0 mg/L
T.I.C.H.* 0.02 mg/L
Phenolic compounds 1.0 mg/L

0il and Grease {(Mineral) 100 mg/L

0il and Grease {(Animal/Vegetable) 300 mg/L

PH No lower than 5.5 units
Temperature No higher than 150" F

*(T.I.C.H.: Total Identifiable Chlorinated Rydrocarbons)

The permittee shall comply with all limits, prohibitions and requirements set
forth inp this perwit and in Ordinance Ko 39-3.°

Should Federal Categorical Standards for a particumlar industrial category be
more stringent than the limits set forth in this permit oOT ordinance, the
more stringent Federal limits shall apply. ‘

e - p) - R
Re\1§1on Date: 01/24/91 . - " Page 4 of 14




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 2 - DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

3. .pilution or'vaassing

No User shall increase the use of potable or process water or. in any
way, attempt to dilute a discharge as a partial or complete substitute
for adequate treatment to achieve compliance with the limitations
contained in this permit. User shall not divert their wastestreams

from:-the pretreatment systems.

4. Proper Disposal of Pretfreatment Sludges and Spent Chemjcals

The disposal of sludges and spent chemicals generated shall be done 1in
accordance with all applicable State and Federal regulaticns. Copies -
of all Hazardous Wastes Manifests shall be maintained as part of the
kecords Retention Reguirement Section 4.8 of Ordinance 39-3.

Revision Date: 01/24/9 - Page of
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3.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 3 - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Notice to Emplovees

In order that employees of user be informed of District requirements,
users shall make available to their emplovees, copies of the Districts
Discharge Requletiocns together with other wvastewater information and
notices which mav be furnished by the District. User shall permanently
post a notice advising emplovees whom to call in case of spill or
accidental discharge. This notice shall be posted in a prominent
place. DR

Accidental $pills or Slug Discharge

The user shall notify the District immediately upon any accidental or
slug discharge to the sanitary sewers as outlined in Ordinance 33-3
Section 2.12. Formal written notification discussing circumstances and
remedies shall be submitted to the District withim five days of the
occurrence. The user shall work with the District to resolve any
problems caused by such accidental or slug éischarge. The District will
evaluate the need for a spill prevention plan for all significant
industrial users no less than once every w0 Vvears. Should the
District determine there is a need for spill prevemtion plan, the
industrial user will be notified and required to submit such a plan to
the District. :

‘Notification of Changed Discharge.

The user shall notifv the District of any changes {permanent or
temporary) to the premises, operation of the firm, quality or volume of
wastewater, water usage, process, installation or removal of tanks or
equipment prior to implementatiom.

4. Notification of Upset.

Any upset experienced by the user of amy of its treatment processes
that places the user in a temporary state of noncompliance with the
wastewater discharge limitations contained in this permit or other
limitations specified in the District's Ordinance shall be reported to
the District within 24 hours of first awareness of the commencement of
the upset. A detailed report shall be filed with the District within
five days of the start of the upset.

5. Periodic Reports of Compliance
As required by 40 CFR 403.12, all significant industrial users, both
categorical and non-categorical, must submit periodic reports of
continued compliance to the District. These reports are due by June 30
and December 31 of each vear. The content and format of these reports
must be in compliance with EPA and District requirements.

Revicion Date: 01/24/91 Page of 4




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 3 - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

6. 8elf Monitoring, Reporting and Recordkeeping Requirements.

In addition to self monitoring required elsewvhere in this permit, the
following conditions must be met:

a. All samples and measurements #must be representative of the
wastestream and taken under normal discharging conditions when
monitored pollutants are likely to be present. Samples collected
to determine compliance with Federal point Source Wastevater
Discharge limitations must be taken immediately downstream from
the pretreatment facilities. If no pretreatment is performed the
samples must be taken immediately downstream from the regulated
process, before the process wastewater combines with sanitary or
other diluting waterstreams (non-contact cooling water, boiler
blowdown, etc.)

b. Sampling performed for periodic reports of continusd compliance
must be collected,processed, stored, analvzed and reported 1in
compliance with EPA and District requirements. ‘

c. 311 monitoring information and records must be retained for at
least three vears from the date of the sample, meastrement, or
report. This information must be made available for inspection
and copving by District persomnel or a District authorized
representative upon request.

d. If self monitoring indicates a violation, the permittee must
notifv the District within 24 hours of becoming aware of the
violation and must resample immediately. The results of the
resample mitst be submitted to the District within 30 days after

.~ becoming aware of the violation. ({40 CFR 402.12(g){(2)

e. Self monitoring required through a Notice of Vielation,
Administrative Order, or any other written correspondence from
the District is deemed to be a condition of this permit.

f. If any pollutant is monitored more frequently than required by
the District or Federal Regulation, the results of this
additional sampling must also be included in the Periodic Reports
of Continued Compliance.

"Revision Date: 01/24/91 Page of




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 3 - REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

7. Hazardous Materials Notification

a. The permittee shall notify the District, the E.P.A., Regional

' Kaste Management Division Director and the California Department
of Health Services in writing, of any intentional or accidental
discharge of a RCRA characteristic or listed hazardous waste or -
material. Notification must be made within 180 days after the
discharge, and must include the name and E.P.A. hazardous waste
number of the material, the tvpe of discharge, {comtinuous, batch
or other), an identification of the hazardous constituents of the
wacte, an estimate of the mass and concentration in the
vastestream discharge during that calendar month.

b. The Notification Requirement does not apply to pollutants already
reported in pericdic self-monitoring reports,

Revision Date: 01/24/91 Fage 8 of 14
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

~ PART 4 - PENALTIES AND FEES

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIANCE

Should the District determine that the permittee is in significant non-
compliance ¥ith applicable pretreatment requirements, the District will
list the facility in the PUBLIC NOTICE OF SIGRIFICANT ¥ASTEWATER
VIOLATIONS in the largest daily newspaper in the area. This list will
be published annually, but may be published more frequently at the
discretion cf the District.

An industrial user is in significant non-compliance if one or more of
the following violations occurs:

a.

Chrenic violations of wastewater discharge limits, defined as
those in which 66 percent or more of all of the measurements
taken during a six month period exceed {(bv any magnitude) the
daily maximum limit or the average limit for the same pollutant
perameter.

Technical Review Criteria {TRC) violations, defined as those in
which 33 percent or more of all of the measurements for each
pollutant parameter taken during a six month period equal or
exceed the product of the daily maximum limit or the average
limit multiplied by the applicable TRC (TRC=1.4 for BOD, TSS,
fats, oil, and grease, and 1.2 for all other pollutants except
BH.) .

Anv other violation of a pretreatment effluent limit {daily
maximum or longer-term average) that the District determines has
caused, alome or in combination with other discharges,
interference or pass through {including endangering the health of
District personmel or the general public}.

Any discharge of a pollutant that has caused imminent
endangerment to human health, welfare or to the environment or
has resulted in the District‘s exercise of its emergency
authority to halt or prevent such a discharge.

Failure to meet, within 90 davs after the schedule date, a
compliance schedule milestone contained in a permit or
enforcement order for starting construction, completing
construction, or attaining final compliance.

Failure to provide, within 30 days after the due date, required
reports such as baseline monitoring reports, 90 day compliance
reports, periodic self monitoring vreperts, and reports- om
compliance with compliance schedules.

Revision Date: 01/24/91 Page of




PERMIT CONDITIONS

PART 4 - PENALTIES AND FEES

1. Significant Non-Compliance (continued)

g. Failure to accurately report non-compliance.
h. Any other violation deemed significant by the District.

2. Civil and Criminal Liability

- Any percon who intentionallv or negligently violates any reguirements
or conditions of this permit, Ordinance 39-3, an order of the District,
or violates any cease and desist order, prohibition, effluent
limitation, National Standard of Performance, pretreatment or toxicity
standard shall be liable civilly for a penalty not to exceed $6,000.00
for each day in which such violation occurs or continnes. In addition
to penalties, the District mav recover reasonable attornev's fees and
other expenses of litigation.

Any perscn who commits such vieolations is guilty of a misdemeanor and
upon conviction is subject to criminal penalties of not more thanm
$1,000.00 and or imprisonment for not wmore than 30 days in the county
jail.

Nothing im this permit relieves the permittee from c¢ivil and or
criminal penalties for non-compliance under state or federal laws or
regulations. : '

3. ¥astewzter Charges and Fees.

The User shall payv to the District all sewer service charges, permit
fees, monitoring charges and laboratory analysis charges levied in
accordance with current District Ordinances. All chardes are due and
. payable upon receipt of statement of charges. Failure to pay fees
within 30 days may result in revocation of wastewater discharge permit

and termination of service. Overdue fees shall be assessed a 10
percent penalty plus interest of 1.5 percent per month until fees have
~been paid. :
10 14
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‘Revision Date: 3/3/91 Page

PERMIT CONDIT]ONS
PART 5
Special Conditions — Groundwater Discharges

GENERAL

The permittee shall provide easily accessible sampling points for
both pre and post-treatment samples. The District reserves the
right to sample at will for any constituents it deems necessary on
groundwater samples colliected from either pre or post-treaiment
locations.

There shall be no bypassing of any treatment process or unit or
direct discharge into the sewer system at any time. -

The permittee assumes full responsibility for any and all damages
to the coliection system or to the Oro Loma/Castro Valley Treatment
Plant, that can be directly attributed to the discharge of treated
groundwater from the operation at the site.

The permittee shall notify the District's Industrial Wastewatoer
Inspecter at 278-1747, ne less than 2 hours prior to commencement

of any pumping activity and requecst an inspection of the site. No

pumping shall ocecur until District staff have inspected the site,
piring, pumping set-up, metering and discharge points.

PRE-PUMPING AND EMERGENCY NOTIFICATION

In the event of any explosive condition or other potentially
harmful situation which may affect either the collection system or
the Treatment Plant, the permittee shall contact the District at-

278-1747 immediately loperators are on duty 24 hours per day).

The Eden Regional Fire Department shaill be notified of the clean-up
operation.

If air stripping is part of the treatment process, the Bay Area Air

Quality Control Board shal! be notified of the process. If a
permit is issued by the Air Beard, a copy of that permit and
subsequent extensions shall be submitted to the District.

INITIAL SAMPLING

During the initial three hour start-up pumping period, the effluent
discharge from the treatment process shall not be sewered. The

total volume shall be contained in a tank. The system will be shut

down. A representative groundwater sample shall be collected and
analyzed for the constituents listed below. Further processing of
the groundwater will be allowed only after laboratory analysis
demonstrate that the contents of the tarnk meet all of the
limitations set forth in this permit.
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PARAMETER ' . D.L.S.D. LIMIT

Metals .
Arsenic 0.1 mg/L
Cadmium 0.2 mg/lL
Copper 2.0 mg/L
Lead 1.0 mg/L
Mercury 0.01 mg/L
Nickel 1.0 mg/L
Silver " 0.2 mg/L
Total Chromium 0.5 mg/L
Zinc ‘ 3.0 mg/L

GENERAL ANALYSIS

COD
Suspended Soiids
pH

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPAB015)
B.T.E.X. (EPA 8020}

Phenols

Cyanide

Revision Date: 3/3/91

N/A

N/A

No lower than 5.5
units.

15 mg/L
Neon-detectable
1.0 mg/L
1.0 mg/L
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PERMIT CONDITIONS
Part 5

Special Discharge - Groundwater Discharges

PROPOSED SAMPLING AFTER INITIAL TESTING

One week after discharge begins, a representativersamplezshall be

collected and analyzed for total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TFH}.
1¥ laboratory analysis show the TPH level 1is below 15 mg/L,
discharge may proceed. Monthiy samples will! be collected and
analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and one General Analysis (COD, S5, pH).

1f laboratory analysis show the TPH levels are above 15 mg/L on the
first week's sample, another sample wiil be collected for TPH
immediately upon receipt -of the laboratory results of the first

sample. ;

When the District is convinced that the TPH levels have stabilized,

- monthly sampling for TFH, BTEX and one General Analysis (COD, 55,

pH) shall be performed for the duration of the pumping cperation.

During the entire treatment process, the TPH concentration shall
not exceed 15 mgs/L. Sampling frequency will be increased if test
results show discharge levels are bordering or exceed 15 mg/L for

TPH.

The results of all laboratory anaiysis shall be transmitted to the
District within three days of receipt of the Laboratory Report.

METERING

The permitiee shall submit'spécifications of the proposed flow
meter to the District. for apeproval. The meter must be appropriate
for all anticipated conditions of flow and pressure, and must

include a non-resetable totalizer and fittings to allow for a
*£ill-up" test to verify the accuracy of the meter. This can also
serve as the sampling point for discharge. :

Monthly flow data will be transmitted to the District no later than
the 10th day of the following month. :

BILLING AND PERMIT EXTENS]IONS

The permittee shall pay all District fees for sampling, monitoring
inspections, loading charges, as well.as any other related District
expenses billed prior to the expiration of this permit.

The District will! not consider an extension of this permit until
all fees and reimbursable costs have been paid to the permittee.
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FEES ' .

An annual permit fee of $400 is charged with the issuance and any
subsequent renewals of this discharge permit.

Sewer service and use charges will be $1.472/hcf or $1.97 per
thousand gallons of water discharged. :
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